No. 16/27/2010-PA (N); M 3~ 2 39
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CENTRAL WATER COMMISSION
PROJECT APPRAISAL ORGANIZATION

i- 1N
£
Dato: j Feb., 2010

S1iiy: j_()',"nd

aconomic viability of Irrigation, Flood Controi and Muliipurpose Project
nroposals held on 28.01.2010.

Enclosed please find herewith a copy of the summary record of discussions of the above

{

meeting held at New Delhi on 28™ January, 2010 at Sewa Bhawan, R, K. Puram, New Deihi for

information and necessary action.

P‘A\ﬁ

Q(l‘q Chief Engfneer (PAOQ)

. .

SJVK/ Aoinbers of Committee:
/ " Chairman, CWC, Sewa Bhawan, R. K. Puram, New Delhi,

2. Secretary (Expenditure), Ministry of Finance, (1°Floor) North Block, (Gate No,3)New Delhi,

. Secretary, Department of Power, S.S. Bhawan, IInd Floor, New Delhi.

4. Secretery, Ministry of Environment & Forests, 4™ Floor, Room No- 404/0% Paryavatan
Bhawan,CGC Complex, New Delhi.

5. Secretary, Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Room No. 738, A-Wing, Shastri 8hawan, New D=ihi.

6. Secretary, Department of Agriculture & Cooperation, Room No 126, Krishi Bhawan, New
Delht.

7. Director General, ICAR, Room No-108, Krishi Bhawan, New Dethi.

Chairman, CEA, Sewa Bhawan, R. K. Puram, New Delhi.

Chairman, Central* Ground Water Board, Jam Nagar House, Man Singh Road, New Deliti,

Ha. Sr.Principal Adviser (WR), Planning Commission, Room No-255, Yojana Bhawan, New Delhi,

i. Principal Adviser (Power), Planning Commission, Room No-230,Yojana Bhawan, New Delhi,

i2. Financial Adviser, Ministry of Water Resources, Room No-401 S.S. Ehawan, New Delhi.

“pecial Invitees:

120 Member (WP&P), CWC, Mew Delhi,

it Member (D&R), CWC, New Delhi.

15 Member (RM), CWC, New Delhi.

Lo, Chairman, GFCC,3rd Floor, Sinchai Bhawan,Patna-600015

] Commissioner (Projects), Room No-411, S.S.Bhawan, MoWR, New Delhi.

18 Commissioner (Ganga), Ministry of Water Resources, CGO Complex, New Delhi.

19, Commissioner (Indus), Ministry of Water Resources, CGO Complex, New Delhi.

20. Secretary, Water Resources Deptt, Govt of Maharashtra, Mantralaya, Mumbai, 400022,

21, Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Sachivalava
Annexe, LLucknow-226 001 (U.P.).

?2. Principal Secretary, Water Resources , Govt of Madhya Pradesh, Sachivalava, Arera Hills, Bhopa!

© Secretary, Departrment of Irrigation & Flood Control, Government of Assam, Secretariat,

Guwahati-781 006.

24, Secretary,P W.D. & Irrigation, Government of Tamil Nadu,Scretariat, Chennai-600 009.

25 Principal Secretary, Water Resources Deptt, Govt of Bihar, Sinchai Bhawan, Patna- 800015.

25, Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Government of West Bengal, Writers Building,
Kolkata -700 001 .- ' '

./ Secretary (Irrigation), Government of Kerala Secretariat, Thiruvanthapuram-695 001,

'8 Chief Engineer (FMO), CWC, New Delhi

ETa

29, Chief Engineer (PMO), CWC, New Delhi.



30. Chicef Engineer (NBO),CWC, Paryawas Bhawan, Mother Teresa Marg, Arera Hills, Bhopai-
' 462011 '

31. Chief Engineer (UGBQ),CWC, Jahnavi Sadan, 21/496, Indira Nagar, Lucknow-226 016 (U
32. Chief Engineer, Monitoring- Central, CWC, CGO complex, Seminary Hills, Nagpur :

Copy._for_information_to:-
33. Sr. PPS to Secretary, Ministry of Water Resources, Room No-407, New Delhi.



SUMMARY RECORD OF DISCUSSIONS OF THE 102" MEETING OF THE
ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON IRRIGATION, FLOOD CONTROL AND MULT!
PURPOSE PROJECTS, HELD ON 28" JANUARY, 2010 FOR CONSIDERATION OF
TECHNO-ECONOMIC VIABILITY OF PROJECT PROPOSALS.

The 102™ meeting of the Advisory Committee for consideration of
Techno-Economic viability of Irrigation, Flood Control and Multi-purpose Project
proposals was' held on 28.01.2010 at 1500 Hrs. in the Conhference Room of
Central Water Commission, Sewa Bhawan, R.K. Puram, New Delhi under the
Chairmanship of Secretary (WR). List of participants is enclosed at Annexure-|.

At the outset, Chairman welcomed the Members of the Committee and

other Officers present and thereafter requested the Member-Secretary to take up
the agenda for discussion.

Before the item-wise discussion was initiated, JS &FA, MoWR observed
that circulation of the TAC notes should be made well in advance so that more
time could be devoted for examination of the notes. Thereafter, item wise
discussion of the agenda note followed as under:

A) CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE 101°" MEETING:

The Summary Record of Discussions of the 101%" Advisory Committee
meeting was circulated vide Letter No0.16/27/2009-PA (N)/2423-2457, dated
19.12.2009. Member-Secretary informed the Committee that no comment on the
same has since been received. The Committee confirmed the Summary Record
of discussions of the 101*' Advisory Committee meeting.

B) PROJECT PROPOSALS PUT UP FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE ADVISORY
COMMITTEE:

1) Emergent measures for protection of Rohmoria in Dibrugarh District,
Assam:

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project. The proposed scheme
envisages the following:

) Bank pitching along with launching apron for a length of 2600 m with
Geo bags. ,

i) RCC porcupine screens (11 Nos. across the various river streams to
retard the flow) and along the river bank (u/s and d/s of the bank
pitching) for a reach length of 6400 m.

i) Excavation of pilot channel for a length of 2275 m.

The scheme benefits an area of 18,000 ha with population of 1.2 lakh.
The estimated cost of the proposal has been finalized for Rs. 59.91 cr with B.C.
ratio as 1.95:1. The scheme has been included in Prime Minister's economic



package announced for the state of Assam during 2004, 2006 and 2008 which is
being monitored by the Ministry of DONER.

Member (RM) explained the proposal for emergent works requiring

implementation before a long term/comprehensive scheme for which separate
DPR has been proposed.

Commissioner {Ganga}, MoOWR observed that the two heads, namely, K-

Building and R-Communication had been provided in the estimate for emergent
nature of work.

The state representative informed that in order to reach the site,
communication would be needed to be developed as well as some shelter would
have to be constructed at the sites for supervisors as well as work force since
there was no accommodation available at the site.

Commissioner (Ganga), MoWR further asked whether the works of the
scheme would be completed before the onset of monsoon of 2010,

The state representative replied that porcupine works for closing the spill
channels would be completed before the monsoon. Balance works would be
executed after the monsoon season of 2010.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained by the
Project Authorities.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

2. Raising and Strengthening of existing left and right embankments
in Lower Reach of Mahananda River in Bihar:

CE (PAQ), CWC briefly introduced the project. The proposed scheme
envisages the following:

Strengthening of existing embankment:

iy  Mahananda right embankment - Bagdob Barsoi - 21.30 km.
i} Mahananda right embankment — Barsoi Kusidha — 18.24 km.
i}y Mahananda right embankment Belgachhi —

Jhawa (Chain 524 to 1030) (Fulhar branch) — 15.40 km.

iv) Mahananda right embankment — Jhawa Lava (Chain O

to 478 and 624 to 911) (Right embankment Fulhar branch) — 23.37 km.
v) Mahananda left embankment — Bagdob Jhawa

(Fulhar branch) — 17.00 km.

td



vi) Construction of brick soling (0.12 x 3 m over 0.15 m sand filling) on top of
embankment in 95.31 km length.

vii) Construction of 5 Nos. new anti flood sluices.

viii)Repair of existing 7 Nos. anti flood sluices.

ix) The project benefits 85,090 ha with population of 12.95 lakh.

The estimated cost of the project, has been finalized for Rs. 149.68 cr. with
B.C. ratio: 1.83:1.

Commissioner (Ganga), MoWR observed that scheme for Flood Control

Embankments in Mahananda basin/sub-basin in Bihar was cleared in earlier TAC
meeting.

The Engineer-in-Chief (North Bihar) explaincd that the integrated scheme
for Rs. 603.88 cr was cleared in principle only in November, 2007, of which the
present proposal was a part only. As per the recommendation of the Advisory
Committee, investment clearance was to be obtained separately for different
parts of the integrated scheme.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained by the
Project Authorities.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

3. Raising, - Strengthening of Left Burhi Gandak embankment u/s of
Akharaghat Bridge from Minagur to Vijay Chapra (0.0 to 18.4 km) and

in d/s from Akharaghat Bridge to Samastipur District border (0 to
45.5 km), Bihar:

CE (PAQO), CWC briefly introduced the project. The proposed scheme
envisages the following:

i) Raising and strengthening of embankment in upstream of Akharaghat
Bridge from Minapur to Vijay Chapra (0.0 km to 18.4 km).

i) Raising and strengthening of embankment in downstream of Akharaghat
Bridge from 0.0km to 45.5 km.

The project benefits an area 30,000 ha.

The estimated cost of the project has been finalized for Rs. 22.40 cr with
B.C. ratio: 2.72:1.

Member (RM), CWC intimated that the scheme was already under FMP
finding.



Commissioner (Ganga), MoWR observed that techno-economic clearance

was mandatory requirement before execution of any project which should not be
linked to FMP funding.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained by the

Project Authorities.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

Anti Erosion work along the left bank of river Ganga (1) at Ramdiri-
Sihama Erosion site near Gupta 'Embankment, (2) near Gupta
Lakhminia Embankment and (3) near Sanaha Gorgama embankment
and (4) Raising and strengthening of Gogari Narayanpur
Embankment, Naya Gaon Ring Bunch & Akha-Khajraitha Ring
Bundh,Bihar:

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project. The proposed scheme

envisages the following:

1)

)

10

Gupta Embankment:

Anti erosion work at Ramdiri Sihama site with laying of RCC porcupine in
4 km stretch.

Gupta Lakhminia Embankment:

) Construction of damaged boulder anchorage at 4.73 km.
i) Construction of boulder revetment in a length of 250 m.
i) Construction of 9 Nos. of bed bar between 4.73 km to 5.5 km.

Sanaha Gorgama Embankment:
Construction of boulder revetment between 20.75 km to 21.30 km.
Gogari Narayanpur Embankment:

i) Raising and strengthening of Gogari Narayanpur Embankment
including its ring and link bundh for a total length of 53.47 km.
i) Stone boulder pitching on slope to protect the embankment against

wave action for total length of 1.96 km.
i) 0.2 m thick brick pitching on important ramps.
The scheme benefits an area of 25,000 ha with population of 2.10 lakh.

The estimated cost of the project has been finalized for Rs. 29.32 cr with

B.C. ratio: 4.06:1.

Chairman enquired to know about scope of the works.



The representative from the State government explained in detail each
component of the works and necessity for the same.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained by the
Project Authorities.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

5. Construction of embankment along River Jhim and Jamura (Adhwara
group) from Sonbarsa Bajar to Sonbarsa village on left bank (25.71
km) and right bank (26.06 km), Bihar:

E (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the proiect. The proposed scheme
envisages the following:

i) Construction of right embankment on river Jnim along with brick soling
road (from Sonbarsa bazaar to Sonbarsa village) — 20.8 km.

i) Construction of left embankment on river Jhim along with brick soling road
(from Sonbarsa bazaar to Bathuar village) — 21.60 km.

i) Construction of left embankment on river Bankhe — 1.0 km.

iv) Construction of right embankment on river Bankhe — 1.0 km.

v) Construction of right embankment on river Jamura along with brick soling
road (from village Singhrahia to village Sonbarsa) - 5.18 km.

vi) Construction of left embankment on river Jamura along with brick soling
road (from village Snnghrahia to village Sonbarsa) - 4.11 km.

vil) Anti flood sluice : 10 Nos.

villjRamps : 12 Nos.

ix) Turning Platforms 3mx 15 m: 20 Nos.

The scheme benefits a total area of 17,400 ha. with population of 5.26

lakhs. The estimated cost of the project has been finalized for Rs. 64.52 cr with
B.C.ratio:1.48:1.

The state representative explained in detail various components of the
scheme as well as scope of the works.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained by the
Project Authorities.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.



6.  Extension of embankment on left and right bank of river Kamala
Balan in lengths of 11.42 km and 5 km with brick soling road on top
in left over reachesand protect6ion work at two points on extended
portion of right Kamala Balan embankment, Bihar:

CE (PAQ), CWC briefly introduced the project. The proposed scheme
envisages the following:

)] Right Kamala Balan embankment:

i) 5 inch thick brick soling on top of embankment from 0.0 km to 96.50
km. in width of 3 m.

i) Extension of Right Kamala Balan embankment from 91.50 km to 96.50
km. '

i) Protection work at 91.71 km and 92.25 ki in extended portion of right
Kamala Balan embankment.

i Left Kamala Balan embankment:
) Brick soling with 3 m width on top of embankment from 0 to 3 km, 4
to11.6 km and 88.0 km to 93.88 km.
i) Construction of embankment c¢onnecting left Kamala Balan

embankment at 22.00 km with Western Kosi Canal embankment in a
length of 2.30 km with 0.125 m brick soling on top of embankment.
i) Extension of left Kamala Balan embankment from 93.88 km to 103.12

km. with 0.125 m brick soling on top of embankment along with 4 Nos.
of anti flood sluices.

The scheme benefits a total area of 3.16 lakh ha. The estimated cost of
the project has been finalized for Rs. 56.11 cr with B.C. ratio: 2.01:1.

Commissioner (Ganga), MoWR observed that brick soling on top of
embankments had been proposed for considerable stretches which was not
important item of works.

The state representative explained that brick soling had been damaged in
most places thereby hampering movement for inspection works. Therefore, it

had been proposed as a necessary item of works along with extension of
embankments.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained by the
Project Authorities.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

6



7. Comprehensive Flood Management works to Vellar Basin in
Cuddalore and Villupuram Districts, Tamil Nadu:

CE (PAQ), CWC briefly introduced the project. The proposed scheme
envisages the following:

i) Strengthening of flood banks at different locations 157.00 km
i) Construction of revetment at different locations 18.60 km
iy Reconstruction of retaining wall/RCC wall at different 7.325 km
Locations

iv) Construction of inlet structures of drains 437 Nos,
v} Construction of earthen spurs 91 Nos.
vi) Construction of flood monitoring roads 12.822 km
vii) Construction of Platforms 76 Nos.

The scheme benefits a total area of 24,500 ha with population of 4.02

lakh. The estimated cost of the project has been finalized for Rs.164.32 cr. with
B.C. Ratio: 2.36:1.

The project authorities explained the project proposal in detail and
mentioned that the proposed works were of comprehensive nature for the entire
basin and no further work would be required afterwards.

The State Finance Concurrence for the schiame has been obtained by the
Project Authorities.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

8. Comprehensive Flood Protection works to Panruti and Cuddalore
towns from rivers Pennaiyar, Gadilam, Uppanar, Paravanar and
South Malattar in Cuddalore Districts, Tamil Nadu:

CE (PAQ), CWC briefly introduced the project. The proposed scheme
envisages the following:

! Bank Stabilisation;

(i) Length in Right Bank 65.190 km
(i) Length in Left Bank 37.340 km
[l Construction of retaining wail 1367 m

Il Drainage inlets 70 Nos.
IV Spur 8 Nos.
V' Approach platforms 65 Nos.

The scheme benefits a total area of 19,347 ha with population size of
about 74,500. The estimated cost of the project has been finalized for Bs.68.41
cr.B.C.Ratio:1.39:1.

-]



The project authorities explained the project proposal in detail and
mentioned that the proposed works were of comprehensive nature for the entire
basin and no further work would be required afterwards.

Dy. Advisor, Planning Commission observed that the technical clearance

should not be linked with FMP, while it was otherwise necessary for inclusion of
the project under State Plan.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained by the
Project Authorities.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

9. Flood protection works along left and right bank of river Ganga in
District J.P. Nagar, Shahajahanpur, Meerut and Bulandshahar, UP:

CE (PAQO), CWC briefly introduced the project. The proposed scheme
envisages the following:

i) Construction of 8 Nos. Studs with 3.00 m top width, 18.5 m in length and
spacing 50 m ¢/c.

i) Raising and strengthening of H.P. Bund Stage-ll (length 21.3 km) in
District J.P. Nagar.

i) Construction of toe wall and pitching witii apron on right bank of river
Ganga at Anupshahar, District Bulandshahar at a stretch of 700 m.

iv) Construction of 4 Nos. studs and 3 Nos. dampners near village Farida
Bangar on right bank of Ganga in district Bulandshahar.

v) Construction of 8 Nos. spurs at Bhalnsar Dhai ghat in village Kamaria,
district Shahjahanpur.

The scheme benefits a total area of 14,360 ha. with population of 2.5

lakh. The estimated cost of the project has been finalized for Rs. 32.41 cr with
B.C. ratio: 13.24:1.

Chairman enquired to know the reason for such high value of B.C. ratio.

The representative from State govt. explained that the scheme would

cover the entire Upper Ganga reach due to which the B.C. ratio had been on
higher side.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained by the
Prcject Authorities.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.



10.  Project for Reconstruction, Remodeiling and Improvement of
embankments in Sundarban and adjoining areas in the districts of

North & South 24 — Parganas, West Bengal damaged by severe
cycione ‘Aila’, West Bengal:

CE (PAQO), CWC briefly introduced the project. The proposed scheme

- envisages the following improvement/reconstruction of embankments of different
categories:

1A) Reconstruction/improvement of washed away sea dykes for a
straight length of 10.20 km.

1B) Reconstruction/improvement of washed away river embankment for
a straight length of 28.80 km in critical locations.

10) Reconstruction/improvement of washed away or breached river
embankments at other locations for a total length of 137.90 km.

2A) Reconstruction/improvement of severely damaged sea dykes for a
straight length of 8.75 km.

2B) Reconstruction/improvement of severely damaged river
embankments for a total length of 477.1 km.

2C) Improvement of severely damaged river embankments for a total

length of 115 km.

The scheme benefits a total area of 2100 sq.km with population of 20

lakhs approximately. The estimated cost of the project has been finalized for Rs.
5032.00 cr with B.C. ratio: 2.88:1.

Member (WP&P) enquired to know about the average intensity of flood
losses in comparison to damages caused by the "Aila’ cyclone.

The representative from State govt. intimated that 75% of ‘Aila’ damage
would be average damage loss even with much lesser intensity flood magnitude
due to low terrain and insufficient cross-sections of the existing embankments.
The permanent nature of the proposed works components in the present
proposal would provide protection against any such flood in future.

Commissioner (ER), MoWR enquired to know about the future
maintenance for the present proposed works.

The representative from State govt. intimated that the present annual
expenditure towards maintenance works was abcut Rs. 30 to 40 cr per year,
which would be much less after the permanent measures were taken up and the
same would be borne by the State govt. as necessary.

Dy. Advisor, Planning Commission enquired to know when the project
could be completed.



The representative from State govt. replied that it would take three
working seasons to complete the works.

Member (WP&P), CWC queried to know whether there was any local
opposition towards the proposed works.

The representative from State govt. intimated that it was on contrary as
the proposed works would provide much wanted relief to the local population.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained by the
Project Authorities.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

11.  Scheme for Kaliaghai ~ Kapaleswari — Baghai Drainage Basin, West
Bengal:

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project. The proposed scheme
envisages the following:

i) Excavation/resectioning of river Kaliaghai from 46.0 km to 109.00 km.

1 Excavation/resectioning of the tributaries, Kapaleswari (20.25 km), Baghai
(24.00 km), Deuli (9.00 km), Chandia (24.00 km), Kalimandap Amrakhali,
etc.

il Realignment of the flood protective embankments of Khaliaghai,

Kapaleswari and Baghai and construction of embankments as per
standard specification.

V. Construction of Rubber dam type regulator on river Kaliaghai at Chabukia
downstream of outfall of Kapaleswari/downstream of outfall of Duria
dhighi Khal.

V. Construction of three bridges across river Chandia at Sridharpur, Ejmali

Chak and Chandipur.

The scheme benefits a total area of 621 sqg. km. with population of 4 lakh
approximately. The estimated cost of the project has been finalized for Rs.
650.38 cr with B.C. ratio: 1.91:1.

Commissioner (Ganga), MoWR enquired to know whether the project
would require any private land acquisition or not.

The State representative intimated that small stretch of land would be
required to be acquired for this scheme which would not be a problem as the
local affected people were urging for such project to be taken up. It was further
intimated that the project would be completed in three working seasons.



The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained by the
Project Authorities.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.
12. Bansagar Unit-l Dam Project (Revised-Major), Madhya Pradesh:

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project. The Bansagar project is a
multi-purpose river valley project on river Sone envisaging both irrigation and
hydro power generation. The proposed benefits include irrigated area of 2.49
lakh ha in Madhya Pradesh, 1.5 lakh ha in Uttar Pradesh and stabilization of 0.94
lakh ha in Bihar, besides, 425 MW installed capacity for hydro power generation.

The original proposal was earlier approved by the Planning Commission in
August, 1978 for Rs. 91.31 cr at PL-1977. The present revised estimate is

without change in scope and the cost has been finalized for Rs. 1582.94 cr. at
PL-2009 with B.C. ratio: 1.63:1.

Member (WP&P) observed that the project was almost in completion
stage, therefore, the State govt. should declare this project as completed.

Principal Secretary, Water Resources Department, Madhya Pradesh
intimated that the Unit-l dam had been fully completed but for some residual
works like balance payment for land acquisition and rehabilitation works,
installation of elevated shaft in the dam, catchment area treatment works, epoxy
treatment of spillway buckets, etc. were yet to be completed. Besides, the
proportionate balance share cost of dam would also required to be paid by the
Govt. of UP and Govt. of Bihar. He further stated that since the project was
being funded under AIBP, continuance of the project for at least one more year
would be required to complete all the balance works.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained by the
Project Authorities.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.
13. Khadakpurna River Project (Major), Revised Estimate, Maharashtra:

CE (PAQ), CWC briefly introduced the projzct. Khadakpurna river project
envisages construction of an earthen dam across river Khadakpurna, a tributary
of river Godavari to irrigate a CCA of 25900 ha with irrigation intensity as 96%.

The original project proposal was approved by the Planning Commission
in March 2007 for Rs. 578.56 cr (PL-2005-06). Present revised estimate cost is

without any change in scope and has been finalized for Rs. 917.95 cr (PL-2008)
with B.C. Ratio: 1.89.



CE (PAO) further intimated that the scheme was discussed in 100" TAC
meeting held on 9.10.2009, but deferred due to non submission of State Finance
Concurrence. The same has now been obtained.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.
14.  Tarali Irrigation Project (Major-Revised Estimate), Maharashtra:

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project. The project envisages
construction of a 1096 M long masonry dam across Tarali River in Krishna basin

with provisions of lift schemes to irrigate a CCA of 18,131 ha with annual
irrigation of 19,198 ha.

The original project proposal was approved by the Planning Commission
in March 2007 at an estimated cost of Rs. 504.96 cr (PL-2000-01). The present
revised estimate without change in scope has been finalized for Rs. 870.90 cr
(PL-2008-09) with B.C. Ratio: 1.37 (benefiting drought prone area).

CE (PAOQ) further intimated that the scheme was discussed in 100" TAC
meeting held on 9.10.2009, but deferred due to non submission of State Finance
Concurrence. The same has now been obtained.

Chairman enquired to know about the reason for low B.C. ratio.

The project authorities replied that 60% of the command area fell in

drought prone area and therefore the B.C. ratio worked out was within the
permissible limits.

Dy. Advisor, Planning Commission mentioned that the AIBP funding would
be done in proportion to the command area falling in drought prone area.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.
15. Upper Penganga Project (Revised Major), Maharashtra:

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project. The project envisages
construction of two earthen dams, namely, Isapur and Sapli across the rivers
Penganga and Kayadhu (a tributary of Penganga) respectively, two main canal

systems from Isapur dam, and, one feeder canal and, one branch canal from the
Sapli dam.

The original project was approved by the Planning Commission in June
1976 for Rs. 84.48 cr at PL-1975-76 for a CCA of 1.38 lakh ha with annual
irrigation of 1.11 lakh ha. The present revised estimate is without change in

scope and the cost has been finalized for Rs. 3038.42 cr with B.C. ratio as
1.57:1.



Chairman enquired to know about the status nf the project.

Member (WP&P) intimated that the Isapur dam had already been
completed while the works of Sapli dam should be taken up only after specific
environmental clearance was obtained from MoEF.

Chief Engineer (PAO) enquired to know regarding the status of tribal
population displacement.

The project authorities intimated that the project involved displacement of

some tribal families but the area was not a notified tribal area. Therefore, MoTA
clearance was not required.

Chairman mentioned that since the project involved displacement of tribal
families, the clearance from MoTA would be mandatory. Therefore, the requisite
statutory clearance might be obtained before undertaking works of Sapli dam.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained by the
Project Authorities.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal subject to the
clearance from MoEF and MoTA before taking of actual works.

16. Lower Dudhana Irrigation Project (Revised Major), Maharashtra:

CE (PAQO), CWC briefly introduced thg project. The project envisages
construction of an earthen dam on river Dudhana a tributary of river Purna in

Godavari basin in district Parbhani, Maharashtra along with two main canal
systems on either banks.

The original project was approved by the Planning Commission in March
1983 for Rs. 53.20 cr at PL-1982-83 for a CCA of 38,264 ha with annual irrigation
of 44,482 ha subject to observations. The present revised estimate with minor
changes in design parameters have been appraised in CWC and the cost has
been finalized for Rs. 1349.50 cr at PL-2008-09 with B.C. ratic as 1.80:1.

Member (WP&P) pointed out that the dependable yield of the project had
reduced to 65% instead of 75% as per original approval.

The project authorities intimated that the storage had already been
created but reduction in the yield was due to increase in upstream utilization.

Director, Hydrology (South), CWC mentioned that although hydrological
gauge and discharge site was supposed to be established at the project location,
the same had not been done till date, hence the yield worked out was on the



basis of data of downstream G&D site. Project Authority should establish
mechanism to observe the inflow data at project site.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained by the
Project Authorities.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.
17. Umarhut Pump Canal — Phase-ll (Major-New ERM), Uttar Pradesh:

CE (PAQO), CWC briefly introduced the project. The ERM scheme
envisages lifting of 300 cusecs water from River Yamuna at Umarhut village,
District Kanpur Dehat from June to December to stinplement Bhoganipur Branch
under Lower Ganga Canal System through a 6.35 km long feeder canal to
provide irrigation in the districts of Ferozabad, Etawah, Auriya and Kanpur Dehat.
The water is proposed to be lifted in two stages for a lift of 34 m and 22 m
respectively. CCA of the project is 51,311 ha with annual irrigation of 46,948 ha.

The total estimated cost of the project has been finalized for Rs. 73.69 cr
at PL-2009 with B.C. ratio as 1.57:1.

Chairman observed that since the project was to divert water from

Yamuna River in Ganga basin, the safeguard against withdrawal of water during
lean season should be ensured.

The project authorities assured that as per the project proposal there
would be no drawal of water during January to May.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained by the
Project Authorities.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.



C) Other items:

1) “Mitigation of Floods in Group-l, 14 Padasekharams in Kuttanad
Region of Kerala”:

CE (PAQO), CWC briefly introduced the project. The Kuttanad is a low
lying area of Kerala extending over 1100 sq. km. having a population of over 1
million. There are a total number of 1436 paddy growing fields in this region
which are called as ‘Padasekharams’. During monsoon period water from the
nearby lakes/water bodies spill over and causes inundation in the paddy fields
thereby damaging crops. The State government and local farmers had in the
past constructed small bunds at some locations to prevent the damage.

The present proposal is for raising and strengthening of the existing bunds
around 14 'Padasekharams’ (paddy fields) in Kuttanad area of Kerala. The
proposed structures are about 2.3 m high and 2 m wide embankments without
motorable inspection track and rubble masonry walls of about 3 m height with 45
cm top width near water facing surface of embankments.

The project would benefit 574.83 ha belonging to 872 farming families.

The estimated cost of the project has been finalized for Rs. 24.70 crore
with B.C.ratio: 1.12:1.

The project authorities explained the project in detail emphasizing on the

need for the proposed works in order to provide protection to the highly fertile
paddy fields.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained by the
Project Authorities.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

15



LIST OF PARTICIPANTS

Members of the Coimmittee:
S Shn
; U.NL Panjier, Secretary (WR). Ministry of Water Resources
2. AK. Bajaj. \Jh"-rman.:bvvu‘ New Defhi _
Mrs. Ananya Ray Financial Advisor, Ministry of Water Résourc\es'

4 Dr. R.K. Batta, Principal Scientist(NRM) ICAR, New Delhi (Representing
Director-General '(‘ AR)

Dr. Man quh D AC (Representing Ministry of Agrlculture)

Tanmoy Das, Chief Engineer, CEA (Representing Ministry of Power and
Central Electricity Authority)

Avinash Mishra, Dy. Advisor (WR), Planning Commissior, New Delhi
(Representing Principal Advisor (WR), Planning Comn:icsion )

8. 1), K. Ghosii, Chief Engineer, PAO, CWC, New Delhi
apecial Inviiees
Hinistry of Water Resources :

Shri
A B. Pandv:-

fu

=

)

C)

a
S
1. Cemmissioner (PR), Mc'M/R

- Kakran“Commissioner (Ganga) MoWR

by Centrat Water Lomnn:.siore
S/ Shri : §51

1. R C. Jha, Membe ’RM)‘ CWC, New Delhi, Holding additional charge as
Chairman, GFCC, Patha.

Indra Raj. Member (WP&P), CWC, New Delhi.

. 8. Purba. CE ;’DSQ) représenting Member (D&R)
hief Enginecr(NBO), CWC, Bhopal

5 M. K. Sinha. Chief Engineer {(PMO), CWC, New Dellhi
6} S K. Chaudhuti. Ghief Engineer (FM), CWC, New Delhi
7. T S Patil, Clilef Erlgi‘neer, NMCO, CWC, Nagpur

8. A. M. Patil. Directer, Appraisal, CWC, Nagpur

9

e
.

.

4 &K G Pandit,

Y. K. Sharma, Director frrigation Planning (S), CWC, New Delhi
10.  Bhopal Singh; Director (Hydrology). CWC, New Delhi
11 C. Lal, Director (UT&SS), CWC, New Delhi
C. P. Gingh, Director, FM(_l).‘CWC._ New Delhi
12, 3 K. Haldar, 2irector MRA, CWC, Bhopal
{4 D P WMathura, BD, M&A, CWC, Bhopal
16, P.C.Jha, DD (CA-l), CWC, New Delhi
16 G. Rambabul DR (Mopn), CWC. Nagpur
17 MW Paunikar,-DD, PA-N, CWC, New Delhi
1% Sudhir Kumas, DD, PA(S), CNC, New Delhi
19. BRai DD. PA-C; CWGC, New Delhi
20 Punit Mittal, DD, FA-S. CWi; New Delhi
21 S S Bonal, DD, CA(l), CWC, New Delhi

Annexure-|

In the Chair
Membar
Memhizr

famber

Member
fMlembher

fMermbear- Secretary



22 P.K. Sharma, DD (RMCD), CWC, New Delhi

23.  Piyush Kumar, DD (FM-II), CWC, New Delhi

24, Kiran Pramanik, DD (CA-HWF), CWC, New Delhi
¢) GFCC

1. Shri M U Ghani, Member(C), GFCC, Patna

2. Shii S. Masood Husain, GFCC (Planning), Patna

d) State Government officers
Assam

Shri. A.K Sarmah, Chief Engineer , W.R, Irrigation Dept.

Bihar
Shri R. Dayal, Engineer-in-Chief, WRD, Patna
Tamil .Nadu
S/ Shri
1. S. Kumaresan, Chief Engineer , PWD Plan Formulation, Chennai.
2. M. Palanikumar, Executive Engineer, Vellore Basin Division, Tamilnadu

3. N. Kandavel, AE, PWD, Chennai
Madhya Pradesh

S/ Shri
1. A. Joshi, Principal Secretary, WRD, Govt of MP

2. M. P. Chaturvedi, CE, Bansagar Basin, Rewa
Maharashtra

S/ Shri
E. B. Patil, Secretary (WR), Govt of Maharashtra, Mumbai

1
2 D. R. Kandi, Executive Director, GMIDC, Aurangabad

3 P. C. Zapke, Executive Director, MKVDC, Pune

4 S M Upase, Chief Engineer, Irrigation Dept, Pune

5. R. B. Ghok, Chief Engineer, CADA, Aurangabad

6 G. S. Lokhande, Chief Engineer, Water Resources, Amravati

7 Rajendra Pawar, Superintending Engineer, WRD, Buldhana Circle

8 K. B. Kulkarni, Superintending Engineer, Satara Irrigation Circle, Satara

Kerala.

=
S/ Shri e12 272!
1. Lathika P., Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Govt. of Kerala. /'D.,/ .

2 P Anil Kumar, SE, Irrigation Department, Kerala

e
Uttar Pradesh J
S/ Shri
1. Sabghan Ahmed, Engineer-In- Chief (D&P), Irrigation Department,
Lucknow

2. A. K. Qjha, Chief Engineer, Irrigation Department, Lucknow
R. S. Arya, EE, Umarhut Pump Canal Phase-II, Kanpur
West Bengal.

S/ Shri
1 Anjan Kr Chatterjee, Chief Engineer, 1&W, West Bengal.

2 D Sengupta, Deputy Secretary, 1&W Departinent, West Bengal



No.'16/27/2010-PA (N} Se|—S36
GOVERNMENT OF.INDIA
CENTRAL‘WATER COMMISSION

PROJECT APPRAISAL ORGANIZATION .
407, SEWA BHAWAN £ Ri K PURAM NEW DELHI 110 066

Date: jgehMal;ch, 2010
Sub: 103" meeting of the Advisory Coiﬁmittee for consideration of techno-

economic viability of Irrigation, Flood Control and Multipurpose Project
proposals held on 11.03.2010.

Enclosed please find herewith a copy of the summary record of discussions of the

above meeting held at New Delhi on 11" March, 2010 at Sewa:Bhawan, R. K. Puram, New
Delhi for information and necessary action. .

Encl.: As above.

w2

(U/K. Ghosh)
Chief Engineer (PAO)

Member-Secretary

To
Members of Committee:
1. Chairman, CWC, Sewa Bhawan, R. K, Puram, New Delhi,
2. Secretary (Expendﬂ:ure) Ministry of Finance, (1% Floor) North Block,New Delhi.
3. Secretary, Department of Power, $:S. Bhawan, 1Ind Floor, New Delhi.
4.  Secretary, Ministry of Environment & Forests, 4”‘ Floor, Room No- 404/05
Paryavaran Bhawan,CGO Complex, New Delhi.
5. Secretary, Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Room No. 738, A-Wing, Shastri Bhawan
Delhi. -
6. Secretary, Department of Agrlculture & Cooperatlon Room No 126, Krishi
Bhawan, New Delhi.
7.  Director General, ICAR, Room No-108, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi
8. Chairman, CEA, Sewa Bhawan, R. K. Puram, New Delhi :
9. Chairman, Central. Ground Water Board, Jam Nagar House, Man Singh Road, New
Delhi. '
10.  Principal Adviser (WR), Planmng Commission, Room No 255, Yojana Bhawan,
New Delhi. -
11.  Principal Adviser (Power), Planning Commission, Room No-107 Yojana Bhawan
New Delhi.
12.  Financial Adviser, Ministry of Water Resources, Room No-401'S.S. Bhawan, New
Delhi. » '

Special Invitees:

"13. Member (WP&P), CWC, New Delhi,
14.  Member (D&R), CWC, New Delhi.

15.  Member (RM), CWC, New Delhi,
16. Commissioner (Projects), Room No-411, S.S.Bhawan, MoWR, New Delhi
17. issi

, ;
Commissioner (Ganga), Ministry of Water Resources, CGO Complex, New Delhi.
18. Commissioner (Indus), Ministry of Water Resources, CGO Complex, New Delhi

New



20.
21.

22

24.

25.

26,

27

28,

29,

35,

Secretary, Water Resources Deptt,GGovt of Maharashtra, Mantralaya, Mumbai
400032.

Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department, Government of Rajasthan, Secretariat
Jaipur-302 005, 7

¢

Principal Secretary, Water Resources Govt of Madhya Pradesh, Sachivalaya,
Arera Hills, Bhopal

Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department Government of Uttar Pradesh
Sachivalaya Annexe, Lucknow-226 001 (U.P.).

Secretary,Department of Irrigation & F|ood Contro| Government of Assam,
Secretariat, Guwahati-781 006.

Secretary,(PWD/Irrigation & PHE), Government of Jammu & Kashmir, Civil
Secretariat, Srinagar-190 001.

Secretary, Narmada & Water Resources Department, Government of Gujarat
9/1, Sardar Bhawan, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar-302 010,

Secretary, Irrigation Department, Govt. of Karnataka, M.S. Building, 6™ floor
Karnataka Government Secretariat, Dr. Ambedkar Veedhi, Bangalore-560 001.

Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department Government of Punjab, Secretariat,
Chandigarh-160 001

Secretary (I&CAD), Irrigation Department Government of Haryana, Civil
Secretariat,_Chandigarh-160 017

Chief Engineer, Monitoring-South, CWC, Jalasudha, Near HMT Precision Machinery
Division, H.M.T. Post, Bangalore-560031

Chief Engineer, Monitoring- Central, CWC, CGO complex, Seminary Hills, Nagpur

Chief Engineer (NBO),CWC, Paryawas Bhawan, Mother Teresa Marg, Arera Hills,
Bhopal-462011.

Chief Engineer, IBO, CWC, Chandigarh
Chief Engineer (UGBQ),CWC, Jahnavi Sadan, 21/496 Indira Nagar, Lucknow- 226
016 (UP)

Chief Engineer (B&BB), Brahmaputra & Bank Basin, CWC “"Maranatha” Pohkseh
P.O. Rynjah, Shillong 793006

Chief Engineer (PMO), CWC, New Delhl

Copy for information to

36.

Sr. PPS to Secretary, Ministry of Water Resources, Room No-407, S.S.Bhawan,
New Delhi



SUMMARY RECORD OF DISCUSS\O__NS__ OF THE 103 MEETING OF THE
ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON IRRIGATION, FLOOD CONTROL AND MULTI

PURPOSE PROJECTS, HELD ON 11" MARCH, 2010 FOR CONSIDERATION OF
TECHNO-ECONOMIC VIABILITY OF PROJECT PROPOSALS.

“

The 103" meeting of the Advisory Committee for consideration of Techno-
Economic viability of lrrigation, Flood Control and Multi-purpose Project
proposals was held on 11.03.2010 at 1030 Hrs. in the Conference Room of
Central Water Commission, Sewa Bhawan, R.K. Puram,. New Delhi under the
Chairmanship of Secretary (WR). List of participants is enclosed at Annexure-|.

At the outset, Chairman welcomed the Members of the Committee and
other Officers present and thereafter requested the Member-Secretary to take up
the agenda for discussion. Proceedings of the meeting followed as under:

1) CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE 102"° MEETING:

The Summary Record of Discussions of the 102" Advisory Committee
meeting was circulated vide Letter No0.16/27/2010-PA (N)/248-280, dated
09.02.2010. Member-Secretary informed the Committee that no comment on

the same has since been received. The Committee confirmed the Summary
Record of discussions of the 102" Advisary Committee meeting.

1)) PROJECT PROPOSALS PUT UP FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE ADVISORY
COMMITTEE: -

Champamati Irrigation Project (M.'ajor'-Revised'), Assam:

CE (PAQ), CWC briefly introduced the project. The proposal comprises of
a 258.50 M long barrage across river Champamati at Nagdolbari in Chirag district

of Bodoland Territorial Council, and two canal systems on-either bank for a total
command area of 17,414 ha with annual irtigation of 24,994 ha.

The original proposal was approved by the Planning Commission in July
1980 for Rs. 15.32 cr at PL-1980. Subsequently, the first revised cost estimate

was approved by the Planning Commission in Aug. 2007 for Rs. 147.24 cr at PL-
2004.

The present revised cost estimate is without any change in scope and the
cost has been finalized for Rs. 309.22 cr at PL-2009 with B.C. ratio as 1.33:1,
which -is acceptable as the project is‘located in North eastern region of the

country. State Finance Concurrence for the revised estimate has been obtained
by the Project Authorities.

Chairman observed that although the original project was approved in
1980, both physical and financial progress of the work was rather going on at

slow pace. He enquired to know whether there was any land acquisition problem
persisting or not.


http:Adviso.ry

The project authorities informed that the delay was mainly due to lack of
fund and land acquisition problem. However, the main canals had been
completed by about 80% while distribution system completed upto 30% which
islikely to be completed in another two years. They further intimated that there
was no land acquisition problem at present, and assured that the project would

be completed within the stipulated time period of 2011-12 without further revision
in the cost. '

State Financé Concurrence for the project has’ been obtained and
enclosed at Annexure li.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

2. Sardar Sarovar Project (Major-Revised), Gujarat:

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project. The project envisages
construction of the following main works: -

A concrete gravity dam across Narmada near village Navagaon in
Guijarat with gross storage of 0.95 Mham and a live storage of 0.58
Mham. '

A central spillway to pass.a.design discharge of 87,000 cumec.
iii) Narmada main canal 458 km long up to-the Gujarat- Rajasthan
state border with capacity at Head as 1133 cumecs tapering down

to 70.80 cumecs in order to provide irrigation to about 2.46 lakh ha
in Rajasthan.

iv) A river bed power house with installed capacity of 1200 MW (6 x
200 MW). .

v) Canal head power house on the right bank with installed capacity
as 250 MW (5 x 50 MW).

Vi) 4 Nos. of natural ponds for regulation of release from cahal head
power house into the main canal.

vil)

The distribution network comprising of 38 branch/sub-branch
canals, with a total length of 2585 km, distributaries and minors with

a total length of 5112 km and sub-minors with a total length of 6647
kn, ’

The original proposal was approved by the Planning Commission in Oct.
1988 for Rs. 6406.06 cr at PL-1986-87 for irrigation to a command area of 21.20
lakh ha with annual irrigation of 17.92 lakh ha.,

The present revised cost estimaté. is without change in scope and the cost
has been finalized for Rs. 39,240.45 cr at PL-2008-09 with B.C. ratio as 1.63:1.

Chairman observed that the cost escalation of the project had been about
6 times since 1986-87. He enquired to know;



D) reason for delay in execution of the project,
ii) physical progress of the project and

i) progress in cammand area development (CAD) works.

The project authorities informed that delay was mainly due to settlement of
R&R issues which was further accentuated by the anti dam agitations. Besides,
stay order from the Supreme Court in May 1995 till Oct, 2000 halted physical
progress of works although, dam height of 110 m was already attained by May
1995. Thereafter, the dam has been raised to 121.92 m till Dec. 2006. Further
raising of dam was held up pending direction from the Narmada Control
Authority. Meanwhile, works of major conveyance system had been completed
which included 458 km long main canal up to Gujarat-Rajasthan border, 1833 km
of branch canals out of total of 2585 km (28 branches operationalised out of total
38 branches), 1540 km of distributaries completed out of total of 5112 km and
5000 km of minors had been completed out of a total of 18,413 km and as a
result, water could be supplied to water scarce areas of Saurashtra, Kutch and
North Gujarat. CAD plan was earlier prepared in 2003 and was submitted to
CADWM wing of the Ministry of Water Resources. The plan was re submitted
and finalized in 2007 by the CADWM wing. The plan has been further updated as
per the outline plan finalized by Committee of Experts of environment Sub group

of Narmada Control Authority and has been submitted to the Environment Sub
Group for approval. -

Advisor- (Costs), Dept. of Expenditure enquired about the funding
arrangement to complete the remaining works of the project

The project authorities replied that the necessary funds would be made
available in the state budget out of state resources and stated that for the year
2010-11 the budgetary provision of Rs. 3625 cr had been made for the project.
Besides, the SSNNL would borrow from the market, if necessary. Fund would be
available under AIBP scheme of Central Govt. He clarified that as such funds

would not be the constraint to complete the remaining works of the project and
the project works would be completed by March 2014,

Chairman enquired about the details to accomplish the above target

The project authorities responded that several initiatives had been taken in
the recent past to materialize the above targets, some of which were as under

Land acquisition compensation to be paid at market rate.
if)

Outsourcing of joint measurement and preparation of land acquisition
proposal since about last 10 months.

Outsourcing of various survey and design works.
Major new works being taken up under EPC contract.

To cope up with shortage of technical man power, project monitoring
consultants being appointed.



Vi) To facilitate resolution of local issues in the command area and to
initiate  participatory approach, a district level multi-disciplinary

coordination committee has heen operationalised in each district under
the chairmanship of District Collector.

Advisor (Costs), Dept. of Expenditure, while appreciating the decentralized
approach of district coordination committee, suggested that, if possibid, the

decentralized approach of district coordination committee might be extended
upto block level.

The project authorities clarified that the concerned block level officers

i
were already members of such committee and thug they were representing the
issues relating to their blocks. ‘

Chairman enquired about the initiatives being taken for micro irrigation in
the project.

H

The project authorities informed that pilot projects were being taken up for
pressurized irrigation network (PIN) as well as micro irrigation system (MIS) in
certain areas and those were being examined for its feasibility. The project
authorities further intimated that the state govt. had established a special

purpose vehicle to implement MIS and it would be prov;dmg subsidy o the
farmers who would implement the same.

Chief Engineer, CEA enquired about the status of Garudeswar Weir

The project = authorities informed that although Sardar Sarovar
Construction Advisory Committee had given the administrative approval to this
work, the implementation had not yet been possible as one of the participating
states, Maharashtra was not agreeable to share the cost of pumping back the

water from the Garudeswar Weir to Sardar Sarovar Reservoir after generation of
power.

Chief Engineer, CWGC, Bhopal enquired about the fitness of the radxai
gates to be installed over the crest of the spillway.

The project authorities responded that the gates had been fabricated and
available at site and those would be subjected to sand blasting as well as anti
corrosive paint would be applied before installation of those gates. He also
clarified that the installation of gates was included in the contract of the main
dam.

Member (WP&P), CWC suggéétéd to get a view'of the dam safely panel
on the same.

State Finance Concurrence for the project has been obtained

After brief discussion the Committee aCcepted the proposal.



3. Rehabilitation, modernization of canals and renovation of drains to

recharge the ground water (ERM-Major), Haryana:

CE (PAQ), CWC briefly introduced the project. This present ERM scheme
of Haryana is for restoration of lost irrigation potential of 28,822 ha due to gradual

deterioration of the old canal systems in the state over the years. The project
proposal envisages the following works;

i) Restoration of six branch canal systems, namely Narwana branch

Fatehabad branch, WJC main branch, Hansi branch, Butana branch anc;
Jawahar Lal Nehru feeder.

i) Improvement of 12 head regulators.
i) Improvement of 235 nos. of outlets.
iv) Improvement of one aquaduct.

v) Improvement of 113 cattle ghats.

vi) Improvement of 102 nos. of bridges.

The estimated cost of the project proposal has beeﬁ finalized for Rs. 67.28
cr at PL-2008-09 with B.C. ratio as 1.75:1.

Chairman enquired as to the status of physical and financial progress of
the works. '

The project authorities informed that about Rs. 43 cr had been spent till

Dec. 2009 and physical progress commensurate with the expenditure had also
been achieved.

Chairman enquired to know when the project would be completed and
whether O&M fund would be provided atter completion of the scheme

The project authorities informed that the project works would be

- completed as per the scheduka and it would be backed up with regular O&M
fund.

State Finance Concurrence for the proioct ha$ been obtained and
enclosed at Annexure |ll.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.



4. Restoration and Modernization of main Ravi canal and

its
distribution network (New Ma]or-ERM), Jammu &'Kashmir:
CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project. The existing Ravi canal

project of J&K has 4 phases for 1mp|ementat|on out of which first three phases
have been completed.

The 4 phases are as under:

Phase |: a) Construction of Ujh barrage across the river Ujh.

b) Main Ravi canal downstream of Ujh barrage for 34 kms upto
off-take of distributary No. 17.

c¢) Construction of distributaries from No. 5 to No. 17.

Phase II: a) Main Ravi canal from Lakhanpur to upstream Ujh barrage for
_ 24.25 km.

b) . Main Ravi cnal from‘di'stributary No. 17 to tail end for 10.35 km
o) Distri

) Distributary No. 1 to 4 and distributary No. 18 to 20.
d) Lift station at Lakhanpur.

km.
b) Lift station at Basanpur.

Phase llI: @) Maih Ravi canal from Basantpur lift station to Lakhanpur for 8.27

Phase IV: &) Main Ravi canal from Shahpur Kandi dam to Basantpur. (yet to
: started)

Total CCA of the Ravi canal project is 26,600 ha with annual irrigation of
50,749 ha. The present proposal is for replacement of the lift pumps and
restoration of canal network so as to stabilize the command area already created
through completion of Phase-|, Phase-ll & Phase-lll of the Ravi canal project

These proposed works will enable restoration of 15,016 ha of lost
potential. -

The estimated cost of the ERM proposal has been finalized for Rs. 62.27
cr at PL-2008-09 with B.C. ratio as 1.85:1.

As regards State Finance Concurrence in respect of the project, the
project authorities intimated that the same had not been obtained yet due to
ongoing annual plan discussion in Planning Commission. The same would be
obtained shortly. The project authorities further intimated that 10% from state
fund would be projected for the scheme in the budget of 2010-11.

After brief discussion the Committee deferred acceptance of the proposal
due to non availability of SFC.



5. Modernisation of

Chandrampalli  Project-ERM  (Medium-New),
Karnataka: . : ’

CE (PAQO), CWC briefly introduced the project. The Chandrampalli Project
is located in Krishna basin on Sarnala near Chandrampalli village in Gulbarga
district of Karnataka. The original project proposal was approved by the Planning
Commission in 1976 at an estimated cost of Rs. 2.06 cr at PL-1975-76 for a CCA
of 5223 ha with annual irrigation of 8446 ha (161.7% intensity of irrigation)

The project consists of an earthen embankment and a spillway on the left

side saddle with gross storage of 34.21 MCM and live storage of 31.42 MCM and
two canal systems on both the banks.

Due to deterioration of the canal system present annual irrigation haé
reduced to 6511 ha against potential of 8446 ha. The present ERM proposal is

for restoration of the lost irrigation potential of 1935 ha. The proposed works
include the followmg

i) Modermsatlon/renovatlon of the main canals and their distributary
systems.

i) Improvement to inner/outer slope of bund.

iii) Improvement of service roads.

iv) Repair of CD works outlets, etc.

The cost estimate of the ERM proposal has been finalized for Rs. 14.93 cr
(at PL-2009-10) with B.C. ratio as 2.63:1.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained. The
same is enclosed at Annexure-iV.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal

6. Modernisation of Hattikuni Project - ERM (Medium-New), Karnataka

CE (PAQ), CWC briefly introduced the project. The Hattikuni Project is
located in Krishna basin on Gazar kote branch of Hattikuni stream at Hattikuni
village in Gulbarga district of Karnataka. The original project proposal was
approved by the Planning Commission in 1961 at an estimated cost of Rs. 0.58
cr at PL-1960-61 for a CCA of 2145 ha 100 % intensity of irrigation

The project consists of an earthen embankment and a left bank canal
system only.

Due to deterioration of the canal system present annual irrigation
isonly 1189 ha. - ’

The present proposal is for restoration of the lost irrigation potential of 956
ha through ERM works. ‘



The proposed works include the following:
) . Repair of sluice. '

Modernisation/renovation of main canal and distributary systems
Improvement to innerfouter slope of bund.
V) improvement of service road.

v} Repair of CDs and outlets.

The cost estimate of the ERM proposal has been finalized for Rs. 6.75 cr
at PL-2009-10 with B.C. ratio as 1.96:1.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained and
enclosed at Annexure-V. ’

After brief discussion the Committeeéooepted the proposal,

7.

Modernisation of Upper Mullamari Project ~ ERM (Medium-New),
Karnataka:

CE (PAQ), CWC briefly introduced the project. The Upper Mullamari
Project is located in Krishna basin on Mullamari stream in Bidar district of
Karnataka. The original project proposal was approved by the Planning

Commission in 1978 at an estimated cost of Rs. 3.28 cr at PL-1975-76 for a CCA
of 3229 ha with annual irrigation of 3279 ha.

The project consists of an earthen ernbankment, and ungated saddle

spillway and two main canal systems on both the banks. Due to deterioration of
the canal system present annual irrigation is only 1779 ha against potential of
3279 ha. A .

The present ERM proposal is for restoration of the lost irrigation potential
of 1500 ha. :

v

The proposed works include the following:

i) Modernisation/renovation of main canal and distributary systems
if) improvement 1o inner/outer slope of bund.
i) . Improvement of service road.

iv) Repair of CDs and outlets.

The cost estimate of the ERM proposal has been finalized for Rs. 8.21 cr
at PL-2009-10 with B.C. ratio as 1.91:1.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained. The
same is enclosed at Annexure-Vl.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.



8. Mahan (Gulab Sagar) Project (Revised Major), Madhya Pradesh:

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project. Mahan (Gulab Sagar)
Project was originally approved by the Planning Commission in Sept. 2003 for

Rs. 140.51 cr at PL-2002 for a command area of 14,000 ha with annual irrigation
of 19,740 ha. ‘

Mahan Irrigation Project is a major project across river Mahan, a tributary
of river Banas in Sone basin near village Khadi in Sidhi district of Madhya
Pradesh. The project envisages construction of a 182.50 M long masonry dam

with gross storage of 104.61 MCM and a 57 km long right bank main canal along
with its distribution system.

The present revised cost estimate is without any change in scope and the
cost has been finalized for Hs. 486,96 cr at PL-2009 with B.C. ratio as 1.10 which
is acceptable as the project is located in both tribal and drought prone area.

Chairman observed that expenditure incurred on the project so far had
been only about Rs. 163 cr against estimated cost of about Rs. 487 ¢r  He
enquired to know whether it would be possible to achieve the required physical
and financial progress tor completion of the project by 2011-12.

The project authorities informed that in view of no land acquisition problem

at present and the works had been awarded on EPC basis, it would be possible
to meet the target.

Chairman enquired about the status of progress in command area
development works.

‘The project authorities intimated that the activities relating to CAD are yet
to be taken up.

Chairman advised to consider CAD works forthwith. ,

Member (WP&P) observed that the work programme under NREGA could
be tied up with CAD works of this project.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained and
enclosed at Annexure-Vil,

After brief discussion the Commitiee accepted the proposal.



9. Jobat Project (Revised Medium), Madhya Pradesh:

CE (PAQ), CWC briefly introduced the project. Jopat Irrigation Project

was originally approved by the Planning Commission in Jan. 1985 for Rs. 30.75
cr at PL-1984 for a CCA of 9848 ha with annual irrigation of 12,507 ha

Jobat Irrigation Project is located in Alirajpur district of Madhya Pradesh
on the river Hatini, a tributary of river Narmada near village Waskal. The project
consists of a 485.50 M long dam and a 29.73 km long left bank canal system.
The present revised cost estimate is without any change in scope and the cost
has been finalized for Rs. 230.61 cr at PL-2009 with B.C. ratio as 1.52

Director (M&A), CWC, Bhopal apprised Chairman about the current status
of works of the project. He informed that the project was in advance stages of

completion. There was no issue of land acquisition involved and only few
residual works required to be completed for the project.

Chairman enquired to know about the status of CAD works in the
command. _

The project authorities .intimated that the CAD works had also been going
on simultaneously and part irrigation had already been introduced in the
command benefiting the drought prone as well as tribal areas. He also informed
that WUAs had also been established in the command. The project authorities

also assured that the remaining residual works would be completed within the
stipulated next two working seasons by 2011-12.

The State Finance Conourrenoe for the scheme has been obtained and
enclosed at Annexure-VIil.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal

10.  Ghungshi Barrage Medium Irrigation Project, Maharashtra

CE (PAQ), CWC briefly introduced the project.

Ghungshi Barrage is a Medium irrigation Project proposed to be
constructed across river Purna, a left bank tributary of river Tapi near village
Parag in Akola district of Maharashtra to provide irrigation to a command area of
7048 ha with annual irrigation of 6660 ha. The project is located in drought prone
areas of Akola district. The project envisages construction of a 185 M long
barrage and provision of lift irrigation with total discharge of 3.758 cumec for a

total lift of 21 M and a 15.18 km long left bank ridge canal to irrigate the
command area available on the left-bank of the river. The estimated cost of the

project has been finalized for Rs. 170.15 cr at PL-2008-09 with B.C. ratio as
1.88:1.

10



Chairman observed that the project being in Tapi basin whether adequate
water would be available or not.

The project authorities intimated that water would be available for the
i

project being on the main tributary of Tapi river. Besides, the water requirement
for the project was within the allocated share of Maharashtra

Chairman, CWC enquired to know about the impact of ongoing Purna
project on the proposed Ghungshi barrage project.

The projecit authorities informed  that Purna project was located 40 km

downstream of the proposed barrage site and there would be no effect on th
project on account of Purna project.

Chairman enquired to know regarding provision in the state budget for the
project.

4

The project authorities informed that the state govt. had made neoesséry
provision in the budget. They further intimated that the land acquisition for the

project had already been completed and the project Would be completed within
the stipulated period i.e., 2011-12.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained

After brief discussion the Commvitrtve“e‘accepted the proposal

11. Extension, Renovation and Modernisation of canals being fed from
river Sutlej — New ERM, Punjab:

CE (PAQ), CWC briefly introduced the project. The present proposal of
ERM scheme is meant for Extension, Renovation and Modernisation of Sirhind

main canals and its three branch canals namely, Bathinda branch, Abohar
branch and Sidhwan branch canals as well

as branch canals and
distributaries/minors of Bist Doab canal system in Punjab

The proposed works include:
Restoration/strengthening of the existing banks of the canals.
ii) Lining of the banks.
iii) Remodelling/repair of head regulators. ‘
i Remodelling/repair of falls on the canal system.

Construction of catch water drains along with outfalt drains of the canal
system wherever necessary.

Remodelling/repair of cross drainage works, etc.

11



The project enVisages restoration of 1.98 lakh ha of irrigation potential,
besides additional irrigation of 8,144 ha.” The estimated cost of the ERM scheme
has been finalized for Rs. 734.46 cr at PL-2009-10 with B.C. ratio as 1.82:1

Chairman observed that views of BBMB should be obtained before
investment clearance by the Planning Commission. He further observed that

BBMB would ensure that water for the scheme was drawn within the allocated
share of Punjab.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained and
enclosed at Annexure-IX. '

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal

12. Narmada Canal Project (Revised Major), Rajasthan:

CE (PAQO), CWC briefly introduced the project. Narmada Canal Project
was originally approved by the Planning Commission in July- 2003 for Rs. 467.53
cr at PL-1996 for a CCA of 1.35 lakh ha with annual irrigation of 0.73 lakh ha.
Subsequently, the first revised estimate of the project was approved by the

Planning Commission in August, 2007 for 2 46 lakh ha and annua\ irrigation of
1 51 lakh ha.

3

The project envisages extension of the Narmada main canal from Gujarat-
Rajasthan border for a length of 74 km along with 1719 km distribution system.
The present revised cost estimate is without any change in scope and the cost
has been finalized for Rs. 2481.49 cr at PL-2009 with B.C. ratio as 1.31 which is
acceptable as the project is located in both tribal and drought prone area

Member (WP&P) observed that the project was already under AIBP

wherein the cost of the sprinkler system was not included in the cost of the
project while in the present estimate the same has been included

Chairman pointed out that funding of the project under AIBP would be
limited to minor level only

He further observed that in view of an expenditure of Rs. 1370 cr incurred
only till March 2009 against the revised estimate of Rs. 2481.49 cr whether it

would be possible to meet the remaining expenditure within next three years by
2012-13.

The project authorities intimated that they were planning to divide the

remaining works into 11 packages and contract for the same would be awarded
on turn-key basis for fixed rates.

Chairman enquired regarding the cost of the CAD works.

12



The project authorities \nt\mated that the cost of CAD works under V-water
course head worked out to Rs. 491.49 cr,

The State Finance Concurrence for the soherne has been obtained and
enclosed at Annexure X.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal
13. - Saryu Nahar Pariyoina (Revised Major), Uttar Pradesh ’

CE (PAQO), CWC briefly introduced the project. Saryu Nahar Pariyojna
was originally approved by the Planning Commission in April 1978 at an

estimated cost of Rs. 78.68 cr for a CCA of 3.54 lakh ha with annual irrigation of
2.66 lakh ha.

Thereafter, scope of the Saryu Pariypjna was substantially
enlarged in which the CCA become 12 \akh ha with annual irrigation of 14.04
lakh ha.

The project proposal envisages construction of the following

Head regulator: two head regulators of dlscharglng capacity of 195
cumecs and 240 cumecs upstream of Girija barrage across river
Ghaghra.

Saryu Link canal: 47.135 km long channel with discharging capacity of
360 cumecs for diversion of water from Ghaghra river to Saryu river.
iif) Saryu barrage: 243.5 m long barrage complex consisting of the inlet
regulator for Saryu link channel on the right bank and outlet regulator
from left bank for Saryu main canal.

Saryu main canal: 63.15 km long canal with head capacny of 360 -
cumecs.

Rapti link .channel: 21.4 km \ong channel with head capacity of 95
cumecs off-taking from Saryu main canal at 34.6 km.

Rapti barrage: 284.6 m long barrage across river Rapti.
vii)

Rapti main canal: 125.6 km long canal with head capacity of 95
cumecs off-taking from left bank of Rapti barrage.

Pump canals: 4 Nos. pump canal systems rfamely Ayodhya pump
canal (17 cumecs capacity channel), Dumaria ganj pump canal (25.5

cumecs capacity channel), Gola pump canal (8.5 cumecs capacity
channel).and Utaraula pump canal (29.75 cumecs capacity channel)

viii)

The present revised cost estimate has been ﬂnahzed for Rs. 7270.32 cr
at PL-2008-09 with B.C. ratio as 1.58:1.

Chairman enquired whether the revised project estimate with change in
scope was earlier submitted by the project authorities or not

Member (\NP&P) intimated that the revised proposal with change in scope
was examined in CWC and placed before the Advisory Committee on 18.01.2000

13



in its 72™ meeting in which the project proposal was accepted subject to
environmental and forest clearance from MoEF. Subsequently, MoEF accorded
environmental clearance vide their letter No. 1-12011/16/96-1A-], di. 18.06.2000
and forest clearance was obtained on piece-meal basis till 2009 for a total of

431.9 ha as necessary. The present revised estimate has been submitted after
updating the cost estimate as per PL- 2008 09,

i
H

Chairman enquired to know about the remaamng different component of
works with respect to the balance amount of about Rs. 4800 cr yet to be spent.

The project authotities intimated that main component of works remaining
to be completed were Rapti main canal system, tube wells and water courses in
the command which were to be undertaken by the state irrigation department
itself as well as some drainage works. The project authorities further intimated
that land acquisition problem had been solved. Therefore, the remaining works
would be completed within the stipulated time period of 2015-16.

The State Finance Concurrence for the scheme has been obtained and
enclosed at Annexure-X|.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

1 Projects of Jammu & Kashmir deferred due to non submission of
State Finance Corporation(SFC).

a)

Tral Lift Irrigation Scheme (Medium-ReVised), Jammu & Kashmir

CE (PAOQ) briefly introduced the project and intimated that this proposal at
an estimated cost of Rs. 140.75 cr was considered in 100" TAC meeting held on
09.10.2009 but acceptance of the proposal was deferred due to non submission

of State Finance Concurrence. The state govt. had subsequently submitted
State Finance Concurrence for the project for Rs

: . 140.75 cr vide letter No.
FD/Res/25/Fincon/2008/185, dt. 30.11.2008.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

b) Rajpora Lift Irrigation Scheme (Medium-Revised), Jammu & Kashmir:

CE (PAQ) briefly introduced the project and intimated that this proposal at
an estimated cost of Rs. 70.20 cr was considered in 100" TAC meeting held on
$9.10.2009 but acceptance of the proposal was deferred due to non submission
of State Finance Concurrence. The state govt. had subsequently submitted

State Finance Concurrence for the project for Rs. 70 20 cr, vide letter No.
FD/Res/25/Fincon/2009/185, dt. 30.11.2008.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted thé pfoposa&

14



c) Modernisation of Lar Canal

Project (Medium-ERM), Jammu &
Kashmir): :

CE (PAO) briefly introduced the project and intimated that this proposal at
an estimated cost of Rs. 47.72 cr was considered in 101* TAC meeting held on
30.11.2009 but acceptance of the proposal was deferred due to non submission
of State Finance Concurrence. The state’ govt. had subsequently submitted
State Finance Concurrence for the project for Rs.46.86 cr, as against the

finalized cost of Rs. 47.72 cr, vide letter No. FD/Res/25/Fincon/2009/223, dt.
4.3.2010. '

After brief discussion the Committee observed that the reason for sanction

of SFC for a lesser amount than the finalized cost by CWC might be clarified by
the project authorities.

d) Modernisation of Grimtoo Canal Project (Medium-ERM), Jammu &
Kashmir:

CE (PAO) briefly introduced the project and intimated that this proposal at
an estimated cost of Rs. 99.09 cr was considered in 101® TAC meeting held on
30.11.2009 but acceptance of the proposal was deferred due to non submission
of State Finance Concurrence. The state govt. had subsequently submitted
State Finance Concurrence for the project for Rs.85.30 cr, as against the

finalized cost of Rs. 99.09 cr, vide letter No. FD/Res/25/Fincon/2009/186, dt.
24.2.2010. '

After brief discussion the Committee observed that the reason for sanction

of SFC for a lesser amount than the finalized cost by CWC might be clarified by
the project authorities.

v Any other item:

Modernisation of Soudagar Project — ERM (Medium-New), Karnataka:

The above mentioned ERM scheme was received in CWC for appraisal.
In course of examination, it was observed that the original project was approved
by the Planning Commission in 1977 for Rs.1.49 cr for a command area of 1417

ha with 100% irrigation intensity. The present ERM scheme is without any
change in scope and proposed for restoration of 442 ha only.

Since the proposed scheme comes under minor irrigation sector as per

the prevalent classification, the scheme has not been placed for consideration by
the Advisory Committee.

15


http:RS.85.30
http:Rs,46.86

Mermbers of s Sommities:

YA \

U.N Panjar, Secretary (WR), Ministry of Waler Resources

73 A.K. Bajaj, “hairman, CWC, New Deihi

2. Mrs. AnanyziRay, Financial Advisor, Ministry of Water Rescurces

3é

4 P. K. Aggarwal, Advisor (Cost) (Representing Secretary {Expenditure),
Ministry of Finance

& D R.K Batta, Principal Scientist{NR. 1), ICAR, New Delhi (Representing
Director-General, ICAR)

& Or. hhan Singh, DAC {Representing Ministry of Agriculiure)

| Tanmoy Das, Chief Engineer, CEA (Representing Ministry of Power and
Central Electricity Authority)
Szidui Hag, AHG (Representing Chairman CGWB)

Q. U. K. Ghosh, Chiet Engineer, PAD, CWC, New Delhi

Special invitees

a} Cantral Water Commission
37 8hin
1. R. C. Jha, Member (RM), CWC, New Delhi, MHolding additional charge as

Chairman, GFCC, Patna. -

indra Raj, Member (WP&P), CWC, New Delhi.

A K Ganju, Member (D&R), CWC, New Delhi

S. K. G. Pandil, Chief Engineer(NBQ}, CWC, Bhopal
A M. Patil, Director, Appraisal, CWC, Nagpur

M. S. Guptla, Director (Mon), CWC, New Delhi
Bhopal Singh, Direclor (Hydrology), CWC, New Dethy
R K Gupts, Director, M&A, CWC, Jammu

M. S Druilon, Director M&A, CWC. Chandigarn

0. D Ranga Reddy, Dir (Aop), Monitoring (South), CWC, Bangalore
14 8 K. Haidar, Director M&A, CWC, Bhopal

T\l‘

® nosow

= © ™ N

12.  P.C. Jha, DD {CA-l), CWC, New Deihi
13, MW Paunikar, DD, P{\—N‘ CWC, New Dethi
14.  Sudnir Kumae-""  'S), CWC, New Delhi
5. BR- | New Delhi

NC, New Delhi

rigation, Govt. of Assam, Dispur.

Chief, Govt of Haryana, Panchkula

zer, (Govt of Haryana

Annexure-i

in the Chair
Member
Member

Member

i
Member

Member

Member

Member

Member- Secretary



Karnaiaka
- S/ Shri
Sadashiva Reddy B. Patil, CE, IPZ, Gulbarga.

K G Mahesh, Executive Engineer, Bidar
Punjab

S/ Shri
1. Amarjeet Singh Dullet, CE Canals, Govt, of Punjab

2. Rajinder Singh Saini, EE, Ludhiana
Madhya Pradesh

S/ Shri X
1 O. P. Rawatl, Vice Chairman, NVDA, Bhopal

2 Rajan Shrivastava, E-in-C, BODHI, WRD

3. M. P. Chaturvedi, CE, Ganga Basin, Rewa

4 K. C. Chauhan, CE, Lower Naramada Project, NVDA, Indore
Maharashtra

S/ Shri
1. H. Y. Kolawale, Executive Director, VIDC, Nagpur

2 (3. 5. Lokhande, Chief Engineer, WRD, Amravati

3. S. D, Kulkarni, SE, Akola Irrigation Circle, Akola

4 R. K. Dhawle, EE, Amravatli lrrigation Div, Amraval
Gujarat

St Shri
1. S. J. Desai, Secretary (WR), Govt. of Gujarat

2. 5. Jagdeshan, MD, SSNNL, Gandhinagar
K. 8. Srinivas, Director{Civil), SSNNL, Gandhinagar
P. M. Shah, GM (Tech), SSNNL, Gandhinagar
S. D. Vora, CCF, SSNNL, Gandhinagar
Rajasthan

S/ Shri :
R. K. Nigam, CE, Narmada Canal Project

V.‘ K. Ostwal, EE, Narmada Canal Project
Uttar Pradesh

S Shri : .
1. Sabghan Ahmed, E-in- C {D&P), Irrigation Department, Lucknow

2. A. K. Ojha, CE I&P, UP lrrigation, Lucknow

3. Suresh Tiwari, CE, Saryu Pariyojna, Faizabad
Tanvir Haider, EE, UP Irrigation, Bahraich
Jammu & Kashmir '

S/ Shri
1 Ashwani Sharma, CE, Ravi Tawi Irrigation, Jammu

2. Mir Najib Ullah, CE, Kashmir I&FC Deptt, Srinagar

L/




T O T TR T A TR R 1o 540 7 ST Ry A G | SR T oI Twrrp g wrargm o ope = o = e e e

Annexuve - 1T .
- - =3
et
4 RODOLAND TERRITGRIAL COUNCH, SECRETAIBAT (o= KOKRATIA
IBRIGA UM LERPALTMENT.
o, BT A -204/2009/p0 D220 Deaexd Kokeajher the. 5% March/z 010, ! Ve
Prom S Y. K. ]Iumun Ak\ £
: o Heeretary, '
T Bodotand Tertitoninl Couneil
; - Kokrajhar.
: Jo // ' lbe Chief Engineer, ‘
j A o Troject Appraisal Organisntion, Central: Wﬁmw R
i Ve © o ROK Puran, New Dclht ‘ R
) aub Revised estimate «:lcmnncc of Champainati
3 Irrigation Projeet (Major) Bodoland Territorial Counctl, Azsam. .
5 Si, | »
7 ity
5 The Menning and Deovelopment and Fim_u\fbe Deptt. Qovt. of; Bedoland

Territorial Conncii, Kokrajhar have accorded: clearance. of{ the 2™  revined  estipnte of
Champamnoti Joigation Projeci (Maojor) in the Distriet gt Kokrajhar and Cliing i 3
IJodoland Tertitoxial Council Atva District, Assan:, for Ra. 31}94’2;2‘-30‘0&9.

This is for favour nfyom )uud m(ormauon andmmmar) awon s ow

e e ,IJ-Q-A__ .

e

ybm falihfully

Secretary
v DBeddal dTomumoJ (,uuhui j

Memo No, B'FC/ i~ 042009/pt- 1 1720

Copyto - s Wi

01. PS (o Chief, BTC, Kekmjhar, o

(L. PG 10 [3M, Trrig, l)cpll B1C, Kokrajhar, : ‘ C

03, The Commigsionasr (Project) Ministry  of Watdr Resouncm Sitram; Sakids,
Bhavan, Ruall Marg, New Delhi-). b

wt The Cliel Eaginecr, lmgmmn Dw-*[m ‘Assain, Cﬁmdnwx, (_m}whhqtl )b
mionnnl(on s S L :

The CHI), Jrrigation, Dcpu DI, Kof«aﬁm fanfmnauon

,J—%;-d-'mn_alp—a,v A e o - _ ™ ‘Mmmwlﬂy
o RS A NS,

R RN P S R R RSl



http:I'-::r.jJ
http:H.lJ~o.lc
http:lo(\o11l.ml
http:L.\!~,-u,wd.LL
http:KOJUt.\.JI

R

TR IEHT IO

S
v

STOm

J

Subject:-

Pz LD 2DiR a7Ip3FM S

A“r\y\Q.)’j YL - jgr

Eypl MD. TRLTEZETOLN LY

Ne.63/372010-5FICW/T15

The Financial Commissioner& Principal Sceretary to
Govemment Haryana, Finance Depurtment.

The Direetor PA-N

Central Water Commission, Govt. of India,
Project Appraisal (N) Directorate,

Sewa Bhawan, R.K. Puram,

New Delhi

Dated, Chandigark she 18" Mavzl, 2010,

Project Estmates for Jerigeilon Woarke fur Rehabilitation
Modernization of Canals and Renovation of Drains to Re-
charge Ground Water- amounting to Rs(” 28 eroare nuder
AIBP.

T am directed to te?~ or letter No, 28/70/2010-PA(N)Y/350-351,

aated 02.02.2010 o the subjest nowd sbove and to convey the concurrence of

Finance Depanraeni lor piacing e rivjest Proposal as menticnad above befhre

Advisory Conuslies 2f Ministty of Water Resources, Govi. of India,

-

4

Seeretary

\Je{ -
COmmasivng & ;';‘wcmi Secriuuy to
freyernmant Maryane Firanes Deparment,

A copy 1s forwarded 1o the Financial Commissioner & Principal

1o Government Harvara, leigstion Department for information and
regessary action. Hig file is also retumed herewith,

N
\j-ej A (TN
Superintendent FICW,
for Financial Commuissioner & rrincipal Secretac Ly to
. Govertment Havyens, Finauce Depacmeat &

< Finavcal Cornalsiiongr & Frnsipel Seore
Tha : o*r_d Tincipel Seerets
Covorrment Hervang, Trerication Denaviment,

O M, SEZ 0T SFTONWS aatzds TSI
Endst. No 63/3/2010- 5?‘1(‘\3-7171 Dated: 10.03.7

A copy is lorwarced o the bncmber-m-(,}

Deparmment Flarysna, Sinohar Blhaven, Secror 5, Pagolvta (0

By
,lx\,'\—kg'.‘.‘;)dl‘]

artion,

r”e‘

superintendent J1CW,
for Firanmial Commissioner & Prinel s e
Govenunent Hervana. Finence [0 o



[

/'\ LN N N e i 3_—‘-‘,

PROCEEDINGS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

Sub:  According approval to the Modernisation of Chandrampalli
Project (Medium frrigation) proposcd under AIBP for
ERM progranune-reg,.

L AR XX
Read: Chief Engincer, Irrigation Project Zowe. Gulbarma's lettrr
No.KNNLAPZ/CEG/TA-3/AE-5/2008-09.2950 dated.

04/102008.

Preamble :

The Sarnala in a tibutary of Mullaman River its arigion mear Tobmadsl village, D
flows in Gulbarpga district for cbout 34 miles and joins Mullamari river near Chincholi
village. There are Right bank and Left bank conaly to provide irrigation for 5223 Ha. of
scarcity affected Chincholi Taluk of Qulbargn district.  The sanctioned cstimated cost ol

_ lhe prujeay ai 1262-33 price level was R5.99.84 lakhs vide G.O.No.PWD.MMI/159 dated
1073245 %05 and ine revisca cstinated cost of the project is Rs.201,00 lakhs.

I thiz nrcjest, the canals were partially lined. It s dow informed by the Chicf
Engizesr that the cantls Vol i lued & wniined reaches have become irregular & there,
s leakage. Pecause cf the leakages sad uregulanty i the ¢ross sections the discharge in
the canal i3 not satisfactory & the farmers in the fail end are not receiving water whereas
in the upper reaches farniers are using more water, therefore modernisation of the project
has been proposed. _ ‘

The following iterms of work have been proposed under the modemisation for
Chandrampalli project.

» Modemisation/renovation of main canal and distributaries system.

> Improvement of service road. )

» Repairs of CD outlets,

> Renovation of FIC r‘ninqrs.

The estimated cost of modermsation is Rs.12.50 crores at revised S.R. of
2007-08. The beuefit cost ratio works out to 1.88.

This modemisation is now proposed to be taken up under AIBP-ERM
programme.  The p‘_:oposuls have beea submilted to the Chief Engiheer, Monitonng
(South), Central Water Commission, Bangalore for consideration as the project is in the
drought prone area & for recommending the proposal.

Now, tkis proposal “"has been recommended to the Project Appraisal

. Organisation, Central Wazer Commission, New Delhi. ‘

/7

piograitune.  ine proposms nave- been submitted o the Chief Bngincer, Monitoring

(South), Central Watcr Commissicn, Bangalote for consideration as the project is in the
drought prone areas & for reconuo<nding. '

,":‘ﬁﬁ’\ A A RTINS

’

MRSy BIOR 2. = Be g

T

RECEEIE P e Lty

(T

o

T


http:proerolllT.1C

N The grant proposed under AIBP-ERM for 2009-10 is Rs.3.42 and for 2010-11
15 Rs.10.03. The State share js R5.0.38 and Rs.1.11 respectively.
The ultimmate irrigation potential is 3223 Ha. and the potential as on today s
425) Ha. The project has been examined in the Central Water Comnyission.
The Proposal has been examined at the Govemment level and hence the following

order.

Government Order No.WRD 31 MTZ 2007, BANGALORE, DATED: 28/01/2010.

In principle approval is hereby accdrded to the estimate amounting to‘Rsﬂ '
~ crores at Wlevel for the modemisation of Chandrampalli Medium Irmigation
Pru_]u.l proposed to be taken up under AIBP-ERM programme. :
This order is issued with the concurrence of the Finance Departinent vide Note

Mo, PA91 FCA1/2010 dared 27/01/2010.

BY ORDER AND AN THE NAME OF
- KARNATA
y D [ Lo
. AMAN plje""
OFFICER ON SPECIAL DU (KBJN)
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT -

2, Thc C hcf Engmeer Watcr Resourccs Development Orgar'sa’uon
i\ndndarag Circle, Bangalore-9.

3. The Chief Enginegr, Irrigation Projects Zone, Gulbarga.

4. The Private Secretary to the Hon’bie Water Resource Minister, Vidhana
Soudhe, Bangalore..

5. The Private Secretary to the Principal Secreiary to Government, Water

Resource Departnent. Vikas Soudha, Bangalore..

The Deputy Secretary (KBJN), Water Resource Department.

- The Special Officer and Ex-Officio Deputy Secretary to Govemmcnt PWD

(Finance Cell) PWD, Bangalore..
8. SGF / Spare Copies.

lo)

~)

L 1«:“&1&&&’3:5} DR W .m,meg-mw;u S iy o waewm e arerh o i
2
: g | \& T¢fzf>1° TF
. 7 % — \ A i '
J Dinceter(Phes) - Fov apprs wed bl NN &
s I AR ) A= ¢4



St > ) TToTmTmTe T L3
. / oo "k'v:' ‘ =
l_’ ¢/ // ',/' /\ N R T VAN
\\\ /"// o

PROCEEDINGS O 31 GUVIRNATEN E O KARNA Tk

- Subus According approvai o s Modemisation of Feiikani
Project (Vicdivm Irrigatics:) propozed under AIBY for
) g < PIoj
ETOM pr(mrarmhc g,' ' '

!.zi.i;&z'v -.
Read: Chief Eﬁmm , Jmigation )’ru\“% Z a-..u, (:ulnarw s lg\. o
| No.  KNNLAPZ/ “'Cfr AL_-_.‘-._BUOb-W’_"“ S0 daed”

(4/10/2008.

arible

I(a

The Hawkoni sn"c:a'n jsi' mbu(c.x} ot bmmd n }\ﬂ\hnn Ln.\m }wm}\um }, :

. LO”IPDSCS OF construction of dam auross Gua kotc branch at [-hlm\um \'dlatn, n
L . Yadgzr 1own, Gu]barga disuict. Thcrc is 0nJ\ Ipﬂ bank mnal to pronde 11112‘,(1\-:_[151@,_.
145 Ha. of scarcity affected Y ﬂdglr 1aluL of Gd}barga dlstn(_( l“he qaanmd ests
cost of the project at 1957- 38 was R" 22 Ob hu\us & in 1975 the rcvxscd csumated coct ot
the project is Rs.57.84 lakhq L, me e S e ST e L

In this project, the canal is pamall) lmed ll is. now mfonned 1h.n Ihc x,anm boLL H '_
Ined & unlined rdaches have bccom( u‘rcs:ular & thcrc 15 leakamw Bgcau\u of Lht.
leakages and imegular cross su.uons 1he d\\(.h.zrqc m th«. LBDB] s nol w*)ﬁiauon & mL
farmers In the tail end are not reu.n'mg water; 1hmfore mOdelbahOH of the pro;eu }n\‘

been proposed.

‘The following items of \»QJL have bcm proposed by thu Chxef Envmecr Lnd... i
modernisation’ for Hattikuni prOJc,bt ‘.

> Modcmlsanomrcno»a 10n 0! mam (_dllﬁl md msmbumnes \\5 em

Improvements to. mncr,ouwr slom or bund

Vo

Improvement of: ser\mc road

\.’

Repairs of CD uuﬂets

Repairs to longlludma] :md \,.0\ 3 GHU)\. duwn SUe un \10‘. of JK aany,

S
v

' B T .Y T f'n R P ‘:',f:_-u
3 Fhe esthnated cost IO;’V'_--}.')(.‘.‘\_‘:I'I“\..”.- o x;_»,-\z.b.!-)- -..J_'Cllr}b Jl_;_._Tug. N A

LG

PG e benctit cost raiio werks out o 1.3

s llxﬂdi;_r‘.)i:,'\:\i'\.'ﬁ A3, LAChY POuGaldl A l)L‘. In \Ll U}\ alznigs e Ag b

profrannne. e proposals have beon. v 7;3\1;@! Qs 1hc k,l‘.J f ]__..ng"::‘;cc,r.-'~.7\'_1(1~m';\.


http:canal.is
http:bank~a~.al

v

tSuuting, Cenirnd Warer Colanyiou, )J:m;_._r_;x,loru.-.‘['or C()l.xsidcx'utiou as the project s i the
i Prone evns bor resdannueiading e proposal. '

)‘\Iow, tids  propozal has been recomuicx‘xded to. the Project  Appraisal’
Orpanisatiorn, Cuntial \\’;'.:u;." Cowrnission, New Delhi. . o . &

The grant proposed under AIBP-ERM for 2009-10-is Rs.O.'")AS'/»CrOres and - tor P
2000-11 05 Rs.5.02 crores. The State share is. Rs,0.106" crores and Rs:0.57 crores - 7
respuectivily, " ; A et e o W

The ultimanre eriration pmcmiﬂ 157[ II':"bi'{ali "/.‘\ud the polumu] A4S un lod(w x» '
F189 Ha. 'be project hias Leva examine d m Uu, CL ntm! \k '\"' (_,.Julll]\bb\’dﬂ oRds .

The Proposal hus Geen e umn«,d at Lhc Govmnncnt lwd \U‘Cl hcncc lhc‘ !ulluwm'.{

urder.

(u)\( roment Order No. Wi 39 MTZ 7008 UL\NC‘AT O}\E DAILD 0)/03/201(}
lu principle spproval 5 bereby cLLOded o lln, LbUHlllC amou'mn\, to R‘S (‘ﬁﬁz.i_':.;:’ R
crores af 2009-10. price level for the modemxsatmn of Hamkum I"‘I‘ILSUOH PrO_]CCT:.: oo
‘pmpo;(.\l W0 De taken up under AIBD- bRM prOgramme o R " S T |
’ The Goverrunent Ordzir No. WKD 39 \ATZ 2008 ddted 48/01/2010 1S sund ca.rhc: b i
1w this rq,"ud 15 nucby wm,gll 2d. S - " ' -
Thiz order 15 issucd with he k.m)(,urrcncc of thc szmce Dcp'unnmt \'xde l\(m ..
No. P\W:92 FC-1/2010.dated 27/01/2010. ’ s ' ' o
¥ ' B3y umthND mi« NA ,\n 01‘-"'*"
B 1 VERNER O {AR\IATA}\,,'\ I
/v .
OFF IC‘ER U\l bl’hCML DUTY (}\ B! NY 8 e e (B
\VATER RES()UI CL% DEPA[( fI\ E\"' - P
L. The Accountunt General {2.ccounts / Audxt) Kamd*d}(a Bdngmorv T ’
2. The Chief Euginecr, Wauler Resoprdes DCVLlOpIDL,U\. Or_s:{xmmmu_q An_f.ifdiu'_z_l_o_ ,
Cicle, Bangulore-d. ’ N
3. The Chiel Engigeer, hzution Projects /Qn(, (Julbdrga ¢ A - L e e
4. The Privite Searct ary 1o Y ww Hon'ble W(uu K\,suuru, ‘\/hmstu, Vndhunu \u LJ\hA o
Bungalore, T g : s Ty e e o
3. The Private Seerauy i@ thie Peincipal %\,cruar) o (xmfr.mm‘_m \\‘Ah:l R( suuruc 7y R A > .
Department. Vikas \!Jl di a, Banyalore., 7 s TR ST VL T |
0. ll ¢ Depuly Scersiary (1 152N, Water Res ourcc Depammnl S S EN R .
7. 'The Specia) Oflicer wud fix- -Gthico Deputy Scuem} to C;ovem*nu.l PWD (Tinance - ‘ ’
Cell) PWD, Bangaloic. | R o e e T -

5. SGF [5;79151 Copies.



PRGOUEEDINGS OF THE UMV ENMEN T OF RARNAT AR

/\T\F\Q)GL\YQ :\L

Sub:  According appioval 1o s Modemisabon of L l‘""?
i hullzmnan Proiec (,’,‘.1m~'i:~x~) ]wi;_v HOR) JOP0SEe witel
AIBE Tor ERN progamme.rea.

>IN Ao

lL‘(lu ]\u

Read: Chief Enginecr, Imigetion Project  Zone, Gulbargz's
Gi3874. deted 0770372009

KNNL/CEG/TA3 i AINPI0OF-L

Preamble :

e

The Mullamai stredm i<'d_.nuu"-*'__uf Lauma R)v which joins ﬁver"Bhima’

’ " whithintumisa mbutary of the river Krig? 'n Ju idkes ns ong:on in rhc hilly range ncdr
' . o &
A ' Mantala Vzllasze of Basava}.alvan tmo:\ of 5 ar, dmm\l in (his- pro1 2C 1 thc Rw‘h o \m\. y
L T o : . : . )
TR “and Leh bank canal« prondc Jmpmo-r ﬁr 3279, Ha in the. -.;a archy muuu i

Basavakalyan’ mluk of Bidar ‘disuict. ’I}n mcnouod c:txmfned (Qg\ Of mL project at-
“1972-73 was Rs. 1 90 ¢rores vxcv G UNO P\\ D 130 GPI 69 dah.d 11‘0 1’}71 and ma |
Tevised estimated cost of the pI‘OjCCt is Rs 10 92 morﬂs Ca L

In this project,.the canal were pama‘]) ’mc:i It is nox\ inf or*nud mal t} e 'C;":D.-u in

tie lined & unlined the canal section h.avc t)e (,omc meszular & there 15 lca}\ab-: Bc\aubQ' :
of the leakages and irregular cross scetions, du (hscharge - Lht.. umal is not \dhﬂi\u,lo ¥
& the farmiers in the tail end are. not rgcewmo \v«ucr & m lhc uppe; re .adn.s Lumer:. \ 'cx;‘
using yore water, Lhcreforc modcml\atmn of U)e pxoucL hac b"enprupo\d
The following items. ol W4 wk have "ow pr OP(‘aEd \mder the .nodmmamr fou
Upper Mullamari project.® “ g n '

Y

Modemlsatmnrmoxm RERE l n'n,n L.um! md dmnhum By stem.

11nprovcment< 10 1nneris

W
\% \') = oh
}" lmprowmum of\cmw I 4(1
5 :

chdlr\ of CD (:mlcls

The estimate cost (ur moocr')mm'm is k< evise SR C'-f.;(.:“(‘”-f"

10, The benefit cost, m(m works C'_‘..':L'.l T A PR
This n:;)m:rms:n-?.) ‘~

]‘:‘«.‘,»,\.:_r.'nmne.: The RIOpOsa i‘;v;é\‘-.h e

Ui, (.L‘l!(l’;ﬂ Woater AR PR DAY EIE Y

SR RN L NARIS £l o { WS H 1



http:par1ial])"l~cd.lt

¥

reCommcndcd {0 Afht: Peajent Appraisal

Now, this propusal has Loen

Qergnnsalion, Ce mﬁ Wier C ui;ums:mm New D i

'U.u Siunt ;rupum.t xmdu f\IHP ERM for 2009 EO 1:' Rs l 09 e mcs mtd for
2010-11 33 1s.6.30 umcs Ihe State shara 'is - RSU 10 crora,s 'md RsO%? Lmrm =

raspesively..

¢ projeet iay beeh & m;mm d m th{., C‘cmmﬂ Watcr C/Omlms:.xon L

3”"?&} 'LiL : {
. 'l\
The P wp&m hos been mmmmd nt thr: GQanmxm lcm} aud he;:w th Tollovring

erder, S R s |
G U\mnm Oryey NO,WT{{} 27 m*x*;c 290@;‘;‘ fﬁx‘g;‘i!\;GA»L()“R\n, DATED: OQ(DB!ZKU\J 0.

I principle upy "Ov s hcuby Wcordgd 10 thc cst m:z@amou ot ng . R\ S 21

ciores  al
Tivigs S0k Project proposed w ba taken i und»r AIBE’
The Government Order No, \\II{ 027 I\/[fé, 2009 dated: 2‘5’01;’20 0 iwmd eariier

RM progr amxm

in iy pegard is hereby cancelled.

Fhis ovder 1§ dssucd with tic L,m:c,un(:nu: ot Lhc anmncu Dcp aruncnt- \xdx, UO

Now No, PW 93 UH) d*t{m 277010 f?U]Q

L3

BY ORDER AND THE NAME QF |
 GOYERIER O b ARNATAKA =
B o e - ",x{:a
L ';;/’@ ”{’"Qﬁx’/gv '
, SNy ﬁnwmw, 1o :
. ' “OFFICER ON SPECIAL DUTY (KBIN) .-
W AILR REbOURCE\ DEPA wn;\z Con v
1o The Accountmn Generad (Auwun 2 Aud x{) Kmﬂau’m ‘mb\aiom
2. The Chief Bnginecr, Water i\.beLlnl\De\’G opmexzt Orbam%am)n Anmxdarao |

i rele, Umg, Gre-Y E
The Chiel Fugineer, Lrnpation Project Zuxc Cu o&rg,a
40 The Private Seoretary o the Hon hie A

Bungulove. ‘ : ) i ‘
Ihe Frivate Sevestary 1o the Irinciyal Surcmw 0<Jo~,mmnun Watler Resoure
Depacinei, Vikus Sondha, Bangalme,. o LT T

3,
G, e Depury b{,uuu ry (K BJN) \\f',‘ or Ru.uouxu, De p‘xmm,m

e

The uhnote wriguion pounhai is 32’?9 Ha and tbe potmm} as on todny 5.

2009-10 price h,vﬂf-t,‘o; Lh\, modcm samn of Uppcr ’\amhumm Mcumrp ey

Wy tef Kuoucw M;mst-;, Vidtzaa Seadbig

-


http:Proj','.ct
http:ultil!t:.lt

Lkl ERIBR Ria'LRIIZOKOR

bklh BRAK | i
LY

(\l‘to'L M

amm ‘boby Blejph ‘Ligle L bk ikl T

| LOOOLL— |ladn] &p
‘Ll (Y ‘Bbly BBy bl MM Dby ‘RBIkh BhlBR Bl ‘kRlk L
Dlejs el

0L0Z DB thlkb] ‘Blhjl ?99/&@:&3/9"&76“717{/&&&&
Lilbl khlRE Ria'ERIAOKOR

J—
ofie | . |99¢ 21907l
(IpkjwR hikiRD) | | ST
YL
ol ’/)*N% .
| 2 bjhdn

Kb ERUE LibKeak B Bifeley ke (TTd-6007) 2 lble 2R 96'98Y
DL PRIRER (ehin] ‘LibKkah klelith (2Ll lST)  L18k :

| il bfeley B3 a3 R ‘Liple kb

@m%@hﬁ@mmnmm(mwem = bhbj
{adn) Bl
‘blaladlkbile RisklKte 2blslK
1Bkl &R

OLOT ‘Rhdth  tblbbl ‘Blhlk Bl /lhte

Riblk-kkky Lwidob-RLRkKE |
vl kR Pla
] L/{_ = A XD ‘—‘\‘lﬁ\j ERla J_&}\zhmtx


http:ll.':hl.ft

AN ooy © o= Nl

g O N By

g Uo¥ YR
e urdl e faumr
HATTY, Toetd—9a+, T 462004

PG TH11— ©32 /10 /271, | rare, fR=Tw 9 ATd 2010
QFCT\/ :
q& 3T,

Ul dcd YT 3T|Ti'_'ﬂé\rl3l'1., .
P STl AT, s [qcoll — 110066

feuar— Shge Aeaw Riwrg RS B gerifERT dre @) fawiy wialy g |
T TRA TRGR, Dwaid STl AR”NT, &l HBR [ITST WUt H TF 60
2 /7 /2009—MaA /283 TeHTdh 26.02.2010

s favaiada wefia o3 BT Guan E@elie Y | Sige weaw RS
aREeHr @ gERIET AT w6, 23061 BYe ([REAR —2009 B TR W) B KGR
%gﬁmwma%gaﬂ%mwwq%\

~ /2%6(\%‘
| CINER)
AR T Wi
HEIWAYT 21,
T Ty ey

YozHo U, 11— /10 / 271, - marer Rl | 2010
sfaifera —
(1) wferd, STet WHTE AaTeTd, R WA A e 4o, 78 ool |
(2) wdTeTD (WWQ)WWWWWWI
(3) e (i) 7T urd e ridraser T |
o]
AR I Wi
HEYQY YT,

g arey faert faam



P WS Aa e VTN D (AR P § e VeV [ e, L0 aan \;‘431:5 i ?3“}.“

(&;/) o 7

e
lrrigation Works Punjab -., E ' o o
Head Office | : o -
B i ‘ - . -
o
'
The Dircctor, : o
Project Appraisal (North) Dneuamte " . T
Centrai Water Commission, ST : N ' -
NMew Delbl, ' ' )
Memo No. 2010/@«111315(2) 23 7(:* | .Dmed: /0 ) ‘BJ{E}
Subi- Financial concurrence of Smc Finance Depamncnt for ‘
‘ Rs.734.46 Crores regarding.
Bk .
In yeference Lo your office lettel No,1/104/2008-
PAMNI296-9T dated 12/2/2010, it is intimated that if this project is
approved by the Central Govt., the State Finance Departument has.
given ity concwrence to make appropriate budget provision as Stalc A
Share vide his }Ctte No. 1/5/51/07-4 FE4/804 dated 10/3/10.
Chicet Epgineer/Canals,
_ lirigation Works, Punjab -
- bhamdxmxh. Sl
i

A ese v =TT

=
03]



Vo ~o ‘ .
w TR AT [\ co
NN MR -
Government of Rayasihzn
Water Posources Department

' ] "o,
ko, 3(52) AS/IICell/84/ Date:(¢, March, 2010

Tha Chief Engineer (PAQO), 4 - o
Central Water Comnussiots, ‘ -
Gin ol 1naia,

M Tor, Sewa Shawan,

iR Purzm NEW DELHI,

Sub: Revisoa investinent Clearance for Narmaas Canal
Froject, Aaiesthan ~Tzh.Sanchare, Distt. Jalore &
Teh- Gusamalani, Chauntan Disth, Bamer

Ret Yaour Otfice ietier No. Raj/48/2006/PA (C)
PRated 01.02.2010

The Finance Department, Govt. of Rajasthan has accordsd the
revized investment clearance vide their ID 101000705 dated 15.03.2012 for
Ns-ada Canal Project. Rajasthan, Teh-Sanchore, Distt. Jalore & Tsh-

Cotmmalan, Chauptan Distt Barmer for Rs. 2481.49 crore. This is for your

Yours faithfully,

[
- Q
'\\

Deputy Secretary & TA
To Chief engineer,Water Resources,
Rajusthan, JAIPUR.

Jo. B BCSL)//\—S Jeett[8u [ 2,9 Dated 1€ Mo (0
~opy Submitted to :
.~ The Director, Project Appraisal (C), Central Water Commsission, New Delhi.
The Chi=af Engineer, Narmada Canal Project, Sanchore Distt, Jalore.
’\,7( Tow u‘\/
Deput;? ecretary & TA

To Chief engineer,Water Resources,
Rajasthan, JAIPUR.



Fivmy @ wre = XL
AT eX Ve T e

2 [RYE s ; oy
= 1323 ;1027 o —a-1 o EmRYUuIv0 /1 0

S TesTeT STRT=IUT,
GTg HUd,
TERTT WET QTTRAET |

(

war o,
T27er9Tem,
,410‘]“?(’_(_, TUGTE (——na'f) Rreeme,
w‘?tr GTed  SITHTOT, M1l ALBIL,

£ et |
Torars ergum-4 &BIeTZe: faaies: (-, 2010

Eleee wieE, Fiex Ui 2g wed W facie weHla wers e o

SITer @5 Terel 3|

A=,

Tudae fauEs U TN WoA-2/286/201 0-WU(TEH0)/325-327, -
B 16-02-10 FUIT Fadl WEUT B Bl B ®Y, WS T
T Fol ST Tf Tetoneltsr wesorad URATSST @ igHISTa @ w0
T270.22 wag T S i wadATa Tard ovel @ 37UeT cm T
=
2—  TH  FHAL . T MIeE & U TWIT-1253/10-27-Ri-4, R

02-02-10 Wd ZzAI-1281/10-27-RF~4, RAEI®H 10-03-10 ERI =TT,
UkGisell @ Tl & Mol ol JEATT W BH H W, d&T URAGeT @b
gef<natea eflold w0 7270.22 THIAT UIT IOWO o &l TJaisa dA&sia
Foioa e Tad @ o 2@ E

Hetozien—uAraid |
: ' T
No .
( o= SII=IOT )
. ey =R |
Uz'r Toreties aed | . s

N N

Tat-tem edgen (@0 wd o), Riwe fower, Iowo,
AAGH B e ud 2naeud wrRiardl @ U |


http:2"l':;<P.fu
http:1--Cr:{Slci.2u

S TATE FINANCE CONCURRENEE

Sarryu Mahar Pariyojna  Costing Rs. 7830.68 Caror ., Submitted to Central
Viater Eommissiun/,I‘lwz Delhi has been evaluated by them for Rs. 7270.32 caror is hereby

zcoereded Sta

/40“ SA%
Chief [nqﬁ .
Saryu Pasiynjna-|

Faizébad

THD,

=z
Principal Seeretary
Irrigation , Govt. of UP.
(x~l«<ff ]\ v T—A‘%T)

1\‘“' ,({
Yo Yo ,é‘r'?;.f,

te Finance Concurrence for Rs. 7270.32 Carar.,

0,

1272 0
Enginee({‘/)—in- hief(}
{Design & Planning)

Irrigation Department, U.P.

b Lucknow

Pnnupu) LLlLtdly
Finance, Govt. of U.F,
(q\ T )
I \ﬁl\(
)l A 1
Qo Yo '-iil\\"‘l\



SUMMARY RECORD OF DISCUSSIONS OF THE 104" MEETING OF THE ADVISORY
COMMITTEE ON IRRIGATION, FLOOD CONTROL AND MULTI PURPOSE PROJECTS,
HELD ON 12" MAY, 2010 FOR CONSIDERATION OF TECHNO-ECONOMIC VIABILITY OF
PROJECT PROPOSALS.

The 104" meeting of the Advisory Committee for consideration of Techno-
Economic viability of Irrigation, Flood Control and Multi-purpose Project proposals was
held on 12.05.2010 at 1630 Hrs. in the Conference Room of Central Water
Commission, Sewa Bhawan, R.K. Puram, New Delhi under the Chairmanship of
Secretary (WR). List of participants is enclosed at Annexure-|.

At the outset, Chairman welcomed the Members of the Committee and other
Officers present and thereafter requested the Member-Secretary to take up the agenda
for discussion. Proceedings of the meeting followed as under:

) CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE 103"° MEETING:

The Summary Record of Discussions of the 103 Advisory Committee meeting
was circulated vide Letter No0.16/27/2010-PA (N)/501-536, dated 19.03.2010.
Member-Secretary informed the Committee that no comments on the same have since
been received. The Committee confirmed the Summary Record of discussions of the
103" Advisory Committee meeting.

1)) PROJECT PROPOSALS PUT UP FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE ADVISORY
COMMITTEE:

1. Karra Nalla Irrigation Project (New Medium), Chhattishgarh:

CE (PAQ), CWC briefly introduced the project. Karra Nalla is a new Medium
irrigation Project proposed to be constructed across river Karra Nalla, a tributary of
Seonath River in Mahanadi Basin near Kawardha town in Kabirdham district of
Chhatishgarh. The project envisages construction of a 68 m long barrage head
regulator and canal system, etc. The estimated cost of the project has been finalized
for Rs. 99.19 cr at 2009-PL with B.C. ratio of 1.21 which is well within the approved
norms as the project benefits Drought Prone areas of Rajnandgaon and Kabirdham
districts. Forest clearance for 88.87 ha of forest land and State Finance Concurrence
has been obtained and it will provide irrigation to a command area of 4100 ha with
100% lIrrigation intensity. The project serves drought prone areas of Kabirdham and
Rajnandgaon districts of Chhattisgarh. State Finance Concurrence has been received
from the State govt. for this project.

After brief discussion, the Committee accepted the proposal.

2 Ghumariya Nalla Irrigation Project (New Medium), Chhattisgarh:

CE (PAQO), CWC gave a brief account of the project. Ghumariya Nalla is a new
Medium irrigation Project proposed to be constructed across Ghumaria Nalla, a tributary
of Seonath river in Mahanadi Basin near village chhuria in Rajnandgaon district of
Chhattishgarh. It will provide irrigation to a command area of 4173 ha with an annual



irrigation of 3200 ha. The project is located in drought prone areas of Rajnandgaon
district of Chhattisgarh.

The project envisages construction of a 96.60 m long Barrage with afflux bund on
right and left flanks of 1123 m long with a maximum height of 9,50 m to create live
storage of 2.72 MCM. It has two canal systems off taking from either bank of the
Barrage. The estimated cost of the project has been finalized for Rs. 47.79 cr at 2009-
PL with B.C. ratio 1.87. There is no Forest submergence. State Finance concurrence
for Rs. 99.19 cr has already been obtained for this project.

Chairman observed that the B.C. ratio of this project is better than that of earlier
one i.e., Karra Nalla Irrigation project.

Secretary, WRD, Govt. of Chhattisgarh also confirmed that the project will be
fully completed by March 2012 within the Estimated Cost of Rs. 89.12 cr, thus leaving
no scope for further revision of the cost.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal with the condition
that the project will be completed' by March 2012 positively and no further cost/time
revision will be considered by this Committee.

3, Sutiapat Irrigation Project (Revised Medium), Chhattisgarh:

CE (PAQ), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal.  Sutiapat Irrigation
Project was originally approved by Planning Commission in April, 2007 for Rs. 46.95 cr
(2002-03-PL) for CCA of 6,571 ha and Annual lrrigation of 6960 ha. to Kawardha
district, a tribal and backward district of Chhattisgarh. The Project envisages
construction of 30 m high and 450 m long earthen dam across river Silheti, a tributary of
Seonath river in Mahanadi Basin along with canal systems and other hydraulic
structures. The Revised proposal is without any change in scope and has been
finalized for Rs 98.62 crore (--2009-PL) with B.C. Ratio of 1.65. State Finance
Concurrence for this project has also been obtained.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

4. Improving Irrigation Intensity of Hardoi Branch System - ERM (Revised
Major), Uttar Pradesh:

CE (PAQ), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. Improving irrigation
intensity of Hardoi Branch System — ERM was accorded investment clearance by
Planning Commission in Dec. 2006 for Rs. 105.30 ¢r at 2005-PL for command area of
6,24,605 ha with an annual irrigation of 3,06,055 ha. Improving irrigation intensity of
Hardoil Branch system — ERM is a part of Sarda canal system. Through this project,
restoration of irrigation system to 95,961 ha is contemplated at its tail end. The project
envisages. '



i)  Correcting and restoring section of Hardoi Branch and other Branches which
emerge from Hardoi Branch, Lucknow Branch, Sandila Branch, Asiwan Branch,
Purwa Branch, Unnao Branch and their distribution system.

ii) Rehabilitation of structures such as regulators, falls, cross-drainage works,
bridges, etc.

The present revised cost estimate is without any change in scope and the cost has
been finalized for Rs. 135.17 cr at Jan 2010-PL with B.C. ratio of 2.69. State Finance
Concurrence has already been accorded to this proposal.

Engineer-in-Chief, Irrigation Department, Govt. of UP informed that 90% of the
works have been completed and balance 10% will be completed by 2010-11. He further
informed that 81,000 ha has restored and the remaining area will be restored during the
remaining period.

Secretary (WR) stated that the works under the proposal should be completed by
March 2011.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal with the condition
that no further time/cost revision will be considered by this Committee.

5. Rajiv Sagar (Bawanthadi) Project (Revised Major): a Joint Venture of
Maharashtra & Madhya Pradesh:

CE (PAQO), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. Rajiv Sager
(Bawanthadi) Project, a joint venture of M.P. & Maharashtra was earlier approved by
Planning Commission for Rs. 161.57 crore (1988-89-PL) in December, 1999 with CCA
of 48,848 ha. The project, located near Village Kudwa, Tehsil Warasooni in district
Balaghat in MP is planned to irrigate annually an area of 57,120 ha benefiting Bhandara
district of Maharashtra and Balaghat district of Madhya Pradesh.

The Project proposal envisages construction of 6,420 m long earthen dam with a
maximum height of 31 m across river Bawanthadi, a tributary of Wainganga River in
Godavari Basin. The project has two canal systems — Left Bank Canal (LBC) benefits
to the area of MP while Right Bank Canal (RBC) looks after the need of Maharashtra.
The present revised Cost Estimate (without any change in scope) has been examined
and the same has been finalized for Rs.1407.19 (2009-PL) with B.C. Ratio 1.515. State
Finance Concurrence has also been obtained for this project.

Secretary (WR) observed that the cost of the project has increased from Rs.

161.57 cr at 1989 price level to Rs. 1407.19 cr at 2009 price level. He asked the
reasons for such increase.

The project authorities informed_that such_increase was—mainly—attributed-te

delayed acquisition of land and subsequent upward revision of land cost. They further


http:RS.1407.19

informed that the land compensation has already been paid to Forest Department and
land acquisition (including the forest land) has been completed.

Secretary (WR) desired that the project must be completed by March 2013 by
compressing the construction time by one year.

With this condition, the Committee accepted the proposal with the condition that
no further time/cost revision will be considered by this Committee.

6. Purna Barrage-ll (Ner-Dhamana)- New Medium Project, Maharashtra:

CE (PAO), CWC gave a brief account of the project. Purna Barrage-il is a new
Medium irrigation Project envisaging construction of a 216 m long barrage across river
Purna, a left bank tributary of river Tapi near village Ner in Akola district in Maharashtra
to provide irrigation to a command area of 8,693 ha with an annual irrigation to 7302
ha. The project will serve the drought prone areas of Akola district of Maharashtra. Itis
proposed to lift entire utilization through direct lift from the flow of the river during
monsoon period and from the pondage created at the end of the monsoon period. The
present project proposal has been finalized for Rs. 179.28 cr at 2009-PL with B.C. ratio
of 2.083. The State Finance Concurrence has already been obtained for this project.

The project authorities informed that the project will be completed by 2011-12.
After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

7. Upper Manar Medium Irrigation Project (Revised Medium with change in
scope), Maharashtra:

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. Upper Manar Medium
Irrigation Project was originally approved by Planning Commission in April 1997 for Rs.
26.18 Crore (Price Level-1985- 86) to provide annual irrigation to 8280 ha having CCA
of 8750 ha. The original proposal envisages an earthen dam of 975 m length across
Manar river (a tributary of Manjra river in Godavari basin) along with 58 km long left
bank lined canal with discharging capacity of 5.41 cumec to cater to annual irrigation of
8280 ha through flow irrigation. Now the Project Authorities have revised the project
proposal for additional irrigation by including lift irrigation components by providing two
nos. of rising mains along with two additional main canals and distribution systems to
provide additional annual irrigation of 4140 ha in drought prone area of Latur district of
Maharashtra thus enhancing the annual irrigation to 12,420 ha. (consisting of 8,280 ha
in Nanded district through flow irrigation and 4,140 ha in Latur district through Iift
irrigation). The previous water utilization in the Upper Manar project was 2.298 TMC
and the same has been kept in the revised proposal also with the help of saving water
through the provision of PVC pipe distribution network in the command. These PVC
pipes directly take off from the main canal. The revised project proposal has been
finalized for Rs. 525.40 cr on 2009 price level with B.C. ratio as 1.518. State Flnance
ConcurrenceforRs- 52540 crhasbeenobtained.——— .



The Committee deliberated upon the modified project proposal with change in
scope. The Committee was of the opinion that such a high conveyance efficiency and
field efficiency is not practicable to achieve. Accordingly, the scope of the revised
proposal should be same as that given in its original proposal as approved by the
Planning Commission in April 1997. The Committee directed the Project Authorities as
well as CWC to recast the estimate by deleting the lift component. In pursuance of the
above decision, the field office, CWC, Nagpur recast the estimate of the revised project
proposal without change of scope for Rs. 424.50 cr at B.C. ratio of 1.6. As such, the
project proposal for Rs. 424.50 cr with B.C. ratio of 1.6 is acceptable to the Committee.

The project authorities informed that the project will be completed by 2011-12.

8. Modernisation of Zaingir Canal Irrigation Project — ERM (New Medium),
J&K:

CE (PAQO), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. Zaingir Canal off takes
from Madhumati Nalla at Sonnar Wani in Bandipora area (J&K) to provide irrigation to a
command of 5100 ha with annual irrigation of 7100 ha. The project is located in hilly
areas of Baramulla district of J&K. The length of the main canal is 34 km with 41 km
distribution system. The present proposal is an ERM scheme envisaging mainly the
following works:

) Lining of main canal at selected stretches.

i) Strengthening of canal embankment at selected stretches.

i) Renovation of falls, escapes, outlets, aqueduct, super passage, etc.
V) Construction of Foot Bridge, culverts, water drains, etc.

The cost of the project proposal has been finalized for Rs. 73.51 cr at 2009 price
level with B.C. ratio as 3.29. State Finance Concurrence has been obtained from the
State Gowt.

Secretary (WR) observed that after completion of the scheme, the State Govt.

should ensure that it is properly maintained thereafter so as to achieve the intended
benefit.

The project authorities assured that maintenance would be carried out regularly
after completion of the scheme from the State funds.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

9. Raising and Strengthening of Left and Right Embankments along None
River, Bihar:

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. The Flood Control
project proposal envisages raising and strengthenlng as well as brick soling at the top
as per the-foltowing-details:



1. Raising and strengthening of existing right and left embankments with 15 No.
of ramps on lower None river in a length of 54 km.

2. Raising and strengthening of existing right and left embankments on Khaimat
Jheel link channel in a length of 21 km.

3. Construction of 12 cms thick brick soling 3 m wide on top of right and left
embankments for a length 75 km.

4. Construction of 5 No. flood sluices at required locations and residual work of

1 No. of existing Bhorha sluice.

The project proposal has been examined by GFCC and finalized for Rs. 26.71 cr.
at 2008-price level with B.C. ratio as 2.64. The proposal has alsc got recommendation
of the State TAC and approved by the Govt. of Bihar with concurrence of State Finance
Deptt.

Chairman, GFCC informed that the project is necessary so as to overcome
drainage congestion and stave off flooding due to None river in Budhi Gandak basin.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

10. Flood Threat of River Jhelum - Urgent works in Srinagar and other districts
(Estimated Cost: Rs. 97.46 cr):

CE (PAQ), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. The scheme envisages
activation of Flood Spill channel, Mechanical deepening and widening of Out Fall
Channel (OFC), Rehabilitation of Weir, Up gradation of supplementary Dhoodh Ganga
Diversion Channel, etc, in order to protect the low lying area of Srinagar city due to
ravage of floods in River Jhelum. The project has got clearance by the State TAC. The
project proposal has been finalized for Rs. 97.46 cr at 2010 price level with B.C. ratio of
1.12. It has been reported that no forest land is involved in the present area. However,
State Govt. has been advised to submit the Forest Clearance Certificate from the State
Forest Deptt to CWC and Planning Commission before the Investment clearance. State
Finance Concurrence has been obtained for this Project.

On the query of the Secretary (WR), the project authorities informed that
provision of dredger has been kept which will be used to carry out dredging operation so
as to remove the deposited material. It is further informed that land has already been
earmarked to dump the dredged material consequent to the aforesaid operation.

Director (Monitoring & Appraisal), CWC, Jammu added that without the
completion of the project complete protection to Srinagar city is not expected.

Considering the gravity of the problem and keeping in view that the proposal is
contained in the accepted draft Comprehensive Flood Management of Jhelum, the
present proposal was accepted by the Advisory Committee.



11. a) Regulation of Flood water in Kayal Area, 4 Padasekharams in Kuttanad
Region, Kerala:

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. The project envisages
raising and strengthening of existing bunds around 4 padasekharams (paddy growing
fields) of kayal area located in Central Kerala. These bunds will check the water spread
in these fields from the nearby lakes and water bodies during monsoon. The proposed
structural measures consist of about 2.3 m high and 2 m wide embankments without
any motorable inspection track. These works would minimize inundation of paddy fields
and would result in saving of annual damage to the paddy crops to the extent of Rs.
9.45 cr in Kuttanad area of Kerala. The project proposal has been finalized for Rs.
46.73 cr at 2009-10 price level with B.C. ratio as 1.26. State Finance Concurrence has
also been obtained for this project.

11. b) Mitigation of Floods in Group 9, 5 Padasekharams in Kuttanad region
Kerala:

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. The proposal envisages
raising and strengthening of existing bunds to protect 5 padasekharams (paddy growing
fields). These bunds will check the water spread from the nearby lakes and water
bodies during monsoon. The proposed structural measures consist of about 2.3 m high
and 2 m wide embankment. The proposed works would minimize inundation of paddy
fields and would result in saving annual damage to the paddy crops to the extent of Rs.
20.53 cr. The project proposal has been finalized for Rs. 72.183 cr at 2009-10 price
level with B.C. ratio as 1.78. State Finance Concurrence has also been obtained.

Secretary (WR) observed that the above two flood control projects from Kerala
are of the same type having the same objectives and located in the same area. As
such, it was felt that these two projects should be integrated into a single one, the
Committee directed CWC to merge the said two project proposals into single one. In
pursuance of the above decision of the Committee, the integrated proposal for Rs.
118.91 cr with B.C. ratio of 1.576 is accepted by the Commitiee.

12. Project Estimate for Flood Protection works of River Yamuna Basin
(Estimated Cost: Rs. 28.113 cr at 2010 PL):

CE (PAQ), CWC briefly introduced the project. The scheme consists of Flood
Protection works at 5 different places on the left bank of River Yamuna in Saharanpur
district. The proposal has already been approved by State TAC and Steering
Committee of State Flood Control Board. The same has also been cleared by Yamuna
Standing Committee. The project proposal has been finalized for Rs. 28.113 cr with
B.C. ratio of 2.6. State Finance Concurrence has also been obtained.

After brief discussion, the Committee accepted the proposal.

of



13. Scheme for Flood Protection Works along Left and Right of River Rapti in
district Siddharth Nagar & Gorakhpur, UP:

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. The Irrigation
Department, State Govt. of UP has formulated Flood Control schemes for 12 locations
to protect important cities and villages and cultivable land where severe erosion is
reported to have taken place. The measures include construction of spur/stud,
construction of cutter, raising and strengthening of embankment, etc, covering a length
of 53.62 km. The present proposal has been finalized for Rs. 68.89 cr with B.C. ratio as
2.62. The schemes have already got the recommendation of State Technical Advisory
Committee as well as the Steering Committee of Flood Control Board of UP. The State
Finance Concurrence has also been obtained for Rs. 68.82 cr.

Engineer-in-Chief, Irrigation Department, Govt. of UP apprised the Members of
the Committee regarding the significance of the project proposal and other salient
features. .

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal for Rs. 68.82 cr.

14. Flood protection works along left and right bank of river Yamuna in district
Muzaffarnagar, Baghpat, Ghaziabad, Gautam Buddha Nagar, Aligarh and
Mathura, UP:

CE (PAO), CWC gave a brief account of the project proposal. The instant
scheme has been formulated by UP by clubbing 11 flood protection schemes to afford
protection against floods by river Yamuna in major parts of districts of Muzaffarnagar,
Baghpat, Ghaziabad, Gautam Buddha Nagar, Aligarh and Mathura. The proposal
envisages construction of spur, stud, construction/restoration of bunds, etc, at various
locations along Yamuna river in the aforesaid districts. The scheme has been finalized
for Rs. 43.80 cr. with B.C. ratio as 4.19 by GFCC. It would provide protection to an area
of 18,633 ha and population of 93,700. The scheme has already got approval of the
State Technical Advisory Committee as well as a Steering Committee of the State Flood
Control Board of UP. The State Finance Concurrence has also been obtained for this
project.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.
16.  Project for construction of embankment along left bank of river Ganga from

village Sherpur to Thet in district J P Nagar and Bijnor, UP:

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. The scheme is meant to
protect agricultural land and other properties of inhabitants of the affected areas by
constructing embankment along left bank of river Ganga in district of J P Nagar and
Bijnor.

The proposal envisages the following components.



i) Construction of 14.9 km long earth embankment.

i) Work related to slope pitching and apron for 600 m of length of the
embankment.

iii) Permanent acquisition of 55.65 ha of land for construction of embankment.

iv) Mitigation measures and other works as per the order given by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court of India.

The project proposal has been finalized for Rs. 33.23 c¢r with B.C. ratio as 2.8 by
GFCC. It would provide benefit to 4,000 ha of land.

The project has got the recommendation of the State Technical Advisory
Committee as well as the Steering Committee of the Flood Control Board of Uttar
Pradesh. State Finance Concurrence has also been obtained.

Related to this proposal, the case of construction of embankment in the
Hastinapur Wildlife Sanctuary was referred to the Supreme Court. The Supreme Court
has allowed construction of the project with certain conditions. Supreme Court vide 1A
No. 2708, dt. 29.1.2010 has passed the following Order in this regard:

"The Irrigation Department of the State of Uttar Pradesh is seeking permission for
construction of an embankment on the left bank of the river Ganga from village Sherpur
to village Thet falling in the Hastin apur Wildlife Sanctuary. The Central Empowered
Committee (CEC) of the Supreme Court has examined the proposal and has
recommended the following recommendations subject to which permission may be
granted:

1. Approval of the Standing Committee of the National Board for Wildlife (NBWL)
shall be obtained before starting any work on the project.

2. Five percent (5%) of the estimated project cost of Rs. 24.58 crores will be
deposited in the Compensatory Afforestation Fund for implementing the
mitigative measures, suggested by the CWLW, in the sanctuary.

3. For the use of the non-forest land falling within the sanctuary, the NPV will be
deposited as per the Hon'ble Court's order dated 28.3.2008 in the NPV matter.

4, The conditions stipulated by the Chief Wild Life Warden will be strictly complied
with.”

GFCC has informed that the above conditions are acceptable o the State
Government As such, after brief discussion, the Committee accepted the proposal
subject to fulfillment of the above conditions. GFCC will monitor it to ensure that the
conditions stipulated by the Central Empowered Committee/Supreme Court are
complied with before taking up the construction work.



16.  Project for Anti-erosion works to protect sensitive cluster of villages along
right bank of river Ghaghra in district Lakhimpur Kheri, Uttar Pradesh:

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. The lrrigation
Department, Govt. of UP has formulated scheme to arrest the erosion tendency of river
Ghaghra in district Lakhimpur Kheri so as to afford protection to villages from fury of
flood by river Ghaghra. The proposal envisages the following components:

i). Excavation of 3 km long channel in the river bed (cunnette).

i) 1 m thick slope pitching by geobags filled with river bed material for a
length of 1850 m.

iiiy Laying of apron of geobags filled with river bed material with 8 m width
and 3.5 m depth for a length of 1850 m.

iv) Laying of 1785 nos. of porcupine on geobags filled with river bed material
@ 60 m ¢/c in three rows.

v) Laying of 359 nos. of porcupine in five rows for diversion of river,

The project proposal has been finalized for Rs. 30.4 cr with B.C. ratio as 1.84 by
GFCC. It would provide benefit to 195 ha of land.

The State Finance Concurrence to this project has already been obtained.
After brief discussion, the Committee accepted the proposal.
17.  Project for Anti-erosion works to protect sensitive cluster of villages along

left and right banks of river Sarda in district Lakhimpur Kheri and Sitapur,
Uttar Pradesh:

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. The present Flood Control
Scheme is meant to protect villages along right and left banks of river Sarda in Lakhimpur

Kheri and Sitapur districts with the following components of the works:

i 1 m thick slope pitching by geobags filled with river bed material for a length of
2410 m.

ii) Laying of apron of geobags filled with river bed material with 8 m width and 4 m

depth for a length of 2410 m.

iii) Laying of 1761 nos. of porcupine on geobags filled with river bed material @ 60 m

c/c in three rows,

The above project proposal has been finalized for the cost of Rs. 25.04 cr with B.C.

ratio as 1.62 by GFCC, Patna. It would provide benefit to 140 ha of land.

The project proposal has got the recommendation of the State Technical Advisory

Committee of Uttar Pradesh.

The State Finance Concurrence to this project has also been obtained.

After brief discussion, the Committee accepted the proposal.

10



18. Modernisation of Lar Canal (Medium-ERM), Jammu & Kashmir:

CE (PAQO), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. Lar Canal is a very old
canal system providing irrigation facilities to 44 villages in Budgam district of J&K State.
The project has deteriorated considerably due to lack of maintenance works. The
present modernization proposal is aimed to provide assured irrigation to a CCA of 2231 -
ha and additional irrigation to 617 ha of land. The present proposal has been finalized
for Rs. 47.72 cr at 2009 price level with B.C. Ratio: 1.37. The project proposal was
earlier considered by Advisory Committee in its 101st meeting held on 30.11.2009.
However, the project proposal was deferred as the State Finance Concurrence was not
submitted by the State Govt. in that meeting. Now, the State Finance Concurrence has
been submitted by the State Govt. The project proposal was accordingly accepted by
the Advisory Committee after brief discussion.

19. Modernisation of Grimtoo Canal Project (Medium-ERM), Jammu &
Kashmir:

CE (PAOQ) briefly introduced the project proposal and intimated that this proposal
at an estimated cost of Rs. 99.09 cr was considered in 101%' TAC meeting held on
30.11.2009 but acceptance of the proposal was deferred due to non submission of
State Finance Concurrence. The state govt. had subsequently submitted State Finance
Concurrence for the project for Rs.85.30 cr, as against the finalized cost of Rs. 99.09 cr,
vide letter No. FD/Res/25/Fincon/2009/186, dt. 24.2.2010. This was considered in the
103" meeting on 11.3.2010 wherein the Committee observed that the reason  for
sanction of SFC for a lesser amount than the finalized cost by CWC might be clarified
by the project authorities.

CE (PAO) intimated the Committee that the State Govt. has now submitted the
State Finance Concurrence for Rs. 99.09 cr as finalized by CWC.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

20. Restoration and Modernisation of main Ravi canal and its distribution
network (New Major-ERM), Jammu & Kashmir:

CE (PAQO), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. The existing Ravi canal
project of J&K has 4 phases for implementation out of which first three phases have
been completed.

The present proposal is for replacement of the lift pumps and restoration of canal
network so as to stabilize the command area already created through completion of
Phase-I, Phase-Il and Phase-lll of the Ravi canal project. Total CCA of the Ravi canal
project is 26,600 ha with annual irrigation of 56,749 ha. The ERM proposal has been
finalized for Rs. 62.27 cr at 2008-09 price level with B.C. ratio as 1.85.

11


http:RS.85.30

The project proposal was considered in the 103rd meeting of Advisory
Committee held on 11.3.2010. It was however, deferred as State Finance Concurrence
for the finalized cost i.e. Rs. 62.27 cr was not furnished by the State govt. Now, the
State Finance Concurrence for Rs. 62.27 cr has been submitted by the State govt.

After brief discussion the Committee accepted the proposal.

The meeting ended with Vote of thanks to the Chair.

12



	102 meeting
	103.pdf
	103 th meeting

	104 th. meeting

